RN}
b
N
&;‘.
od

Environmental Management Karen Streich
Company Project Manager
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, L4030

P.C. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324
Tel 925-842-1589
Fax 925-342-8370

Apeil (62004 ChevronTexaco

Alameda County Health Care Services Al
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 T e
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 - Apn .y

Re: Chevron Service Station ¥ 7-0260 o
Address: 2] 995 foothill  Boule vard Ua/\/u/arrf 64

T have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated M arch 25 . 200 :/ .

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose
assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Sincerely,

Vacor “Feizls

Karen Streich
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report




| (j/" GerTLER- Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL March 29, 2004

G-R #385110

TO: Mr. Robert Foss CC: Ms. Karen Streich

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. ChevronTexaco Company

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A P.O. Box 6004

Emeryville, CA 94608 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding “ . RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator N #9-0260

Gettler-Ryan Inc. A - 21995 Foothill Boulevard

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J <=« " .. Hayward, California

Dublin, California 94568 '
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 March 25, 2004 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Quarter - Event of February 27, 2004

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to April 16, 2004, at which time the final
report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Scott Seery, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Hugh Murphy, City of Hayward Fire Department, 777 B Street, Hayward, CA 94541
Mr. and Mrs. Arthur Castillo, 1180 Rex Road, Hayward, CA 94541

Enclosures

rans/9-0260-ks

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925} 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 + (816) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowe!l Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 949854 = (707) 789-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218




F_ (j/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

March 25, 2004
G-R Job #385110
Ms. Karen Streich
. ChevronTexaco Company
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: First Quarter Event of February 27, 2004
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of sepa}‘ate-phaqe
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Wﬁ@%ﬁ% .

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 945688 « (225) 551-7555 =« Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (916} 631-1300 » Fax (916} 631-1317
1364 N.-McDowell .Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0260

21995 Foothiil Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-4

02/05/88 -
06/15/88 -
09/27/38 100.75
09/27/88" 100.75
01/05/89 100.75
04/06/89 100.75
06/28/89 100.75
10/03/89 100.75
01/04/90 100.75
04/03/90 100.75
07/03/90 100.75
11/06/90 100.75
01/04/91 100.75
04/03/91 100.75
07/02/91 100.75
10/02/91 100.75
01/02/92 100.75
04/07/92 100.75
08/13/92  100.75
12/03/92 100,73
03/25/93 100.73
10/04/94 100,73
11/14/94 100.73
05/15/95 100.73
08/04/95 100.73
11/28/95 100.73
02/20/96 100.73
05/29/96 100.73
08/27/96 100,73
11/22/9 100.73
02/18/97 100.73
05/23/97* 100.73

5-0260.x1s/#385110¢

87.83 12.92
86.53 1422
87.55 13.20
88.43 12.32
£6.50 14.25
86.00 14.75
86.00 14.75
86.94 13.81
86.69 14.06
85.09 15.66
85.87 15.18
89.75 11.00
86.50 14.25
84.59 16.16
85.49 15.26
88.37 12.38
84.05 16.68
84.58 16.17
90.23 10.50
87.89 12.84
INACCESSIBLE?
89.36 11.37
88.43 12.30
86.08 14.65
92.83 7.90
89.73 11.00
87.49 13.24
89.23 11.50
91.26 9.47
88.10 12.63

88,000 24,000 19,000
95,000 45,000 30,000
500,000 41,000 27,000
88,000 1,200 4,100
64,000 41,000 29,000
110,000 34,000 24,000
240,000 36,000 31,000
130,000 33,000 28,000

110,000 - 41,000 32,000
180,000 32,000 30,000

170,000 31,000 30,000
] 30-,-000 21 :(;00 24;)00
240-,_000 27:(-)00 33:(;00
1 ,30-(;,000 17,-(;00 41 ,-(-JOO
<-5-0 <;)-.5 <;)-.5
97:(-)00 23:(-)00 i 8,-[-)00
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
59,000 11,000 11,000
1 30-,-000 20,_(_]00 l4,-(-100
20000 23000 21000

As.of 02/27/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

(PP Appb);

MW-4 (cont)

08/04/97 100.73 87.51 13.22 - - 126,000 25,000 22,000 1,600 8,000 15,000 - -
11/25/97° 100.73 86.83 13.90 - - 460,000 44,000 45,000 4,000 19,000 290,000 - w
02/25/98 100.73 87.03 13.70 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/21/98 100.73 88.74 11.99 - - 100,000 11,000 8,600 720 4,200 3,100 - -
08/19/98 100,73 80.70 20.03 - - - - - - - - - ”
11/19/98 100.73 21.05 19.68 - - 51,000 5,200 2,900 1,200 6,400 1,600 - -
02/12/99 100.73 87.52 13.21 - - - - - - - - - -
05/10/99 100.73 87.99 12.74 - - 68,800 9,680 11,500 1,450 7,700 7,080/328° - -
019/02/99 100.73 85.14 15.59 - - - - - - - - - -
02/03/00 100,73 87.83 12.90 -- - - - - - - - - -
05/09/00" 100.73 88.01 12.72 0.00 0.00 3,400 24 <10 <10 890 430 - -
08/02/00" 100.73 86.18 14.55 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/09-10/00"°  100.73 85.34 15.39 0.00 0.00 66,700 13,900 12,400 1,460 7.940 <250 -- -
02/08/01" 100.73 84,99 15.74 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - --
05/02/01" 100.73 84.24 16.49 0.00 0.00 490,000 2,990 <5,000 <5,000 8,660 18.8 - -
08/28/01' 100.73 82.77 17.96 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/26/01" 100.73 85.43 15.30 0.00 0.00 39,000 2,700 2,900 1,200 5,700 <100 - --
02/22/02" 100.73 88.84 11.89 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/24/02" 100.73 85.52 15.21 0.00 0.00 55,000 4,300 4,900 1,700 9,900 <100 -- -
08/29/02" 100.73 85.01 15.72 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
1120/02"7 100.73 85.50 15,23 0.00 0.00 39,000 3,600 4,200 1,500 7,300 <50 -- -
02/28/03 100,73 89.03 - 11.70 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANMUALLY - - - - -
05/30/03" 100,73 88.34 12.39 0.00 0.00 51,000 4,400 5,200 1,300 7,000 5 - -
08/22/03 100,73 86.18 14.55 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/24-25037  100.73 85.76 - 14.97 0.00 0.00 50,000 3,500 6,300 1400 7,200 1 - -
02/27/04 100.73 89.78 10.95 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
MW.5

02/05/88 - - - - - 80,000 16,000 15,000 2,600 17,000 - - -
06?5/38 - 87.67 12.30 - - 77,000 42,000 38,000 2,500 16,000 - - -
00/27/28 99.97 86.72 13.25 - - 470,000 39,000 32,000 <5,000 16,000 -- <5,000 -

9-0260.x1s/4385110 2 |
Assof 02/27/Q4




| Table 1

GGG

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

pph).

MW-5 (cont)

09/27/88' 99.97 - - - - 48,000 1,800 3,500 1,600 10,000 - 420 410
01/05/89 99.97 87.27 12.70 - - 82,000 44,000 37,000 2,400 14,000 - - -
04/06/89 99.97 87.75 12.22 - - - - - - - - - B
06/28/89 99.97 86.16 13.81 - - 80,000 36,000 24,000 2400 13,000 - - -
10/03/89 99.97 §5.70 14.27 - - 240,000 40,000 35,000 2600 15,000 - - -
01/04/90 99,97 85.66 14.31 - - 130,000 37,000 31,000 2,400 13,000 - - -
04/03/90 99.97 86.47 13.50 - - 120,000 41,000 33,000 2,500 14,000 - - -
07/03/90 99.97 £6.33 13.64 - - 200,000 28,000 25,000 1.800 10,000 - - -
11/06/90 99,97 §4.83 15.14 - - 370,000 38,000 36,000 4700 31,000 - - -
01/04/91 99.97 85.08 14.90 0.01 - - - - - - - - -
04/03/91 99.97 88.41 11.56 - - 140,000 36,000 32,000 2,700 17,000 - - -
07/02/91 99.97 86.08 13.89 - - - - - -- - - - -
10/02/91 99.97 84.71 15.26 - - 230,000 34,000 31,000 2,700 16,000 - - -
01/02/92 99.97 25.00 14.97 - - - - - - - - - -
04/07/92 99.97 86.53 13.44 - - 220,000 35,000 30,000 2,500 14,000 - - .
08/13/92 99.97 84.36 15.61 - - - - - - - - - -
12/03/92 99.97 83.68 16.29 <002 - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 99.97 89.00 10.97 - - - - - - - - - -
06/23/93 99,97 87.40 12.60 0.04 - - - - - - - - -
09/21/93 99.97 85.99 14.00 0.03 - - - - - - - - -
12/02/93 99.97 85.73 14.27 0.04 - - - ~ - - - - -
03/08/94 99.97 87.81 12.16 - - - - - - . - - -
06/13/94 9997 87.22° 13.01 0.32 - - - - - - - - -
10/04/94 99.97 84.41 15.56 - - - - - - - - - -
11/14/94 99.97 86.62 13.35 - - 1,100,000 64,000 69,000 9,200 61,000 - - -
05/15/95 99.97 89.79 10.18 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 99.97 £8.20 11.77 - - - - - - - . - - -
1 1/28/95 99.97 85.75 14.22 - - 320,000 34,000 38,000 5,800 31,000 2,000 - -
02/20/96 99.97 89.60 10.37 Sheen - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
05/29/96 99.97 £9.08 10.89 - - 150,000 23,000 25,000 2,200 12,000 <500 - -
08/27/96 99.97 87.22 12.75 - - - - - — - - - -
11/22/96 99.97 87.50 12.47 - - 170,000 25,000 27,000 2,000 12,000 <500 - -

9.0260.x1s/#385110 3 . Asof 02/27/04



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Clhevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-5 (cont)
02/18/97
05/23/97
08/04/97
11/25/97
02/25/98
05/21/98
08/19/98
11/19/98
02/12/99
05/10/99
09/02/99
02/03/00
05/09/00"
08/02/00%
11/09-10/00"
02/08/01 "%
05/02/01"
08/28/01"
11/26/01"
02/22/02"
05/24/02%
08/29/02'
11/29/02
02/28/03
05/30/03"7
08/22/03
11/24-25/03"
02/27/04

99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99,97
99,97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97

9-0260.x1s#385110

90.46
87.72
87.09
85.16
82.51
88.37
82.27

&7.18
87.25
85.18
86.86
87.28
85.81
85.36
84.76
83.77
DRY
84.61
87.75

84.74 -

84.65
85.21
88.22
87.36
86.12
85.01
89.54

9.51

12.25
12.88
14.81
17.46
11.60
17.70

12.7%
12.72
14.79
13.11
12.69
14.16
14.61
15.21
16.20

15.36
12.22
15.23
15.32
14.76
11.75
12.61
13.85
14.96
10.43

160,000 29,000 34,000
130,000 27,000 31,000
310,000° 52,000 59,000
220,000 20,000 26,000

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER

102,000 13,300 17,200
360° 6.2 <25
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
3,280 331 235
26,700 5,490 6,310
28,000 14,000 19,000

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

92,000

11,000

17,000

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

62

4.9

<0.50

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

3,100

1,600

1,100

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

86,000

9,300

16,000

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

2,900
2,500
5,500

2,000

1,240

7,560/<250

Asiof 02/27/04
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-6

02/05/88 -
06/15/88 -
09/27/88 101.43
01/05/89 101.43
04/06/89 101.43
06/28/89 101.43
10/03/89 101.43
01/04/90 101.43
04/03/90 101.43
07/03/90 101.43
11/06/90 101.43
01/04/91 101.43
04/03/91 101.43
07/02/91 101.43
10/02/91 101.43
01/02/92 101.43
04/07/92 101.43
08/13/92 101.43
12/03/92 101.43
03/25/93 101.43
06/23/93 101.43
09/21/93 101.43
12/02/93 101.43
013/08/94 101 .43
06/13/94 101.43
10/04/94 101.43
11/14/94 101.43
05/15/95 101.43
08/04/95 101.43
11/28/95 101.43
02/20/96 101.43
05/29/96 101.43

9-0260.x15/43851 10

53,000 5,100 4,400
33,000 9,200 5,500
17,000 2,200 2,300
37,000 5.000 3,400
80,000 7,000 4,100
110,000 8,500 5,100
59,000 5,200 2,600
31,000 6,600 2,600
66,000 5,800 2,900
50,000 5,600 2,200
81,000 - 11,000 2,700
67,000 7,500 1,900
110,000 12,000 2,900
62,000 12,000 1,400
61,000 7,000 1,500
78,000 13,000 © 940
51,000 8,600 1,400
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
59,000 11,000 1,600
5

As o1 02/27/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-6 (cont)

N8/27/96 101.43 88.03 13.40 - - 84,000 11,000 960 2,300 7,700 <500 . -
11/22/96 101.43 88.53 12.90 - - - - - - - - - -
02/18/97 101.43 91.42 10.01 - - 14,000 3,700 160 720 1,800 400 - -
05/23/97 101.43 88.68 12,75 - - - - - - - - - -
08/04/97 101.43 87.95 13.48 - - 62,000 13,000 930 3,500 8,500 710 -- --
11/25/97 101.43 §7.22 14.21 - - - - - - .- - - -
02/25/98 101.43 86.58 14.85 - - 30,000 2,400 910 740 4,000 2,600 - -
05/21/98 101.43 89.76 11.67 - - - - - - R - - -
08/19/98 101.43 85.57 15.86 - - 37,000 390 220 160 3,600 1,60071,000° - -
11/19/98 101.43 - - - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
02/12/99 101.43 89.60 11.83 - - 80 2.4 <0.5 0.68 6.2 <25 - -
05/10/99 101.43 88.43 13.00 - - - - - - - - - -
09/02/99 101.43 85.71 15.72 - - 4,440 234 <50 45.3 46.2 <50 - -
02/03/00 101.43 88.23 13.20 - - 8,300 22 <10 43 140 77 - -
05/09/00' 101.43 88.38 13.05 0.00 0.00 - - . - - - - -
0R/02/00"° 101.43 86.68 14.75 0.00 0.00 1,700% 32 4.9 <2.5 <15 55 - --
11/09-10#00"°  101.43 85.87 15.56 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - .
02/08/01"° 101.43 85.56 15.87 0.00 0.00 ~ - . B B ~

05/02/01" 101.43 DRY - - . - - - . - - “
08/28/01"* 101.43 DRY - - - - - - B . ~ -
/26" 10143 8597 15.46 0.00 0.00 - - — - - - - -
02/22/02"* 101.43 89.49 11.94 0.00 0.00 6,300 <10 1.7 {7 26 <25 _
05/24/02" 101.43 85.89 15.54 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - -

08/29/02'*  101.43 DRY . _ B N 3 _ . o ~ - -
11/29/02 101.43 85.65 15.78 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - R - __ .
02/28/03 101.43 89.36 12.07 0.00 0.00 180 <0.50 <0.50 <050 | <15 <2.5 - -
05/30/03 101.43 88.59 12.84 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - . - -
08/22/03 101.43 87.03 14.40 0.00 000  NOTSAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER  — - - -
1 |/24-25{93 101.43 86.31 15.12 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY | - - - . -
02/27/04 101.43 91.37 10.06 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.5 <05 3 _

9-0260.x1s/4385110 [
As 67 02/27/04




Table 1 :
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results v .
Chevron Service Station #9-0260 “
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-7
02/05/88 - - - - - 81,000 34,000 36,000 2,400 16,000 -- - -
06/15/88 - 88.34 12.57 - — 77,000 40,000 41,000 1,400 24,000 - - -
09/27/88 100.91 87.31 13.60 - - 30,000 9,700 8,900 400 - 4,000 - <10 2,600
01/05/89 100.91 87.93 12.98 - - 96,000 36,000 38,000 2,800 16,000 - - -
04/06/89 100.91 R8.57 12.34 - - - - - - S - - -
06/28/89 100,91 86.83 14,08 - - 110,000 31,000 30,000 2,600 - 16,000 - - -
10/03/89 100,91 86.38 14,53 - - 230,000 34,000 34,000 2,400 15,000 - -- =
01/04/90 100,91 86.42 14.49 - - 150,000 41,000 40,000 2,400 15,000 - - -
04/03/90 100.91 87.25 13.66 - - 100,000 31,000 28,000 2,100 16,000 - - --
07/03/90 100.91 87.05 13.86 - - 190,000 30,000 27,000 1.800 13,000 - - -
11/06/90 100.91 85.33 15.58 - -- 160,000 27,000 25,000 1,900 15,000 - - -
01/04/91 100.91 85.66 15.25 - - - - - - -- - - -
04/03/91 100.91 89.50 11.41 - - 240,000 40,000 36,000 2400 18,000 - - -
07/02/91 100.91 86.73 14.18 - - - - —~ - - - - -
10/02/91 100.91 85.13 15.78 - - 220,000 26,000 27,000 2,500 18,000 - - -
01/02/92 100.91 85.46 15.45 - - - - - - - - - -
04/07/92 100.91 87.43 1348 - - 260,000 27,000 26,000 2,400 15000 - - -
08/13/92 100.91 85.02 1589 - - - - - - - - - - -
12/03/42 100.91 8448 16.43 - -- 330,000 29,000 31,000 3,300 18,000 - - -
03/25/93 100.91 29.81 11.10 - - - - - - - - - -
06/23/93 100.91 88.13 13.63 1.06 - - - - - - - - -
09/21/93 100.91 86.57 14.88 0.67 - - - - - - - - -
12/02/93 100.91 26.32 14,74 0.19 - - - - - - - - -
03/08/94 100.91 88.54 12,37 - - - - - - - - - -
06/13/94 100.91 88.03 13,12 0.30 - - - - - - - - -
10/04/94 100.91 INACCESSIBLE’ - - - - - - - - _
11/14/94 100,91 87.22 13.83 0.1% 0.50 - - - - - - - -
05/15/95 100.91 89.85 11.07 0.0 0.00 <50 <0.5 <i).5 <0.5 (.5 - - -
08/04/95 100.91 28.38 12.53 - - - - - - - - - _
11/28/95 100.91 £6.53 14.62 0.30 2.00 - - - - - - . -
02/20/96 100.91 90.84 10.09 0.02 0.0625 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/29/96 100.91 90.00 10.93 0.02 0.50 - - - - - - - -
9-0260.x1s/#3851 1O 7
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-7 (cont)

08/27/96 100.91 88.18 12.75 0.02 0.50 - - - - - - - -
11/22/96 100.91 87.94 12.99 0.02 0.50 - - - - - - - -
02/18/97 100.91 91.33 9.58 0.01 0.50 - - - - - - - -
05/23/97 100.91 88.36 12.55 - - 8,300 210 580 130 1,400 <250 - -
08/04/97 100.91 87.68 13.23 - - 96,000 12,000 16,000 2,300 14,000 3,600 - --
02/25/98 100.91 83.89 17.02 - - - - - - - - - -
05/21/98 100.91 88.98 11.93 - - 150.000 7,100 15,000 1,700 9,600 21,000 - -
08/19/98 (00.91 82.72 18.19 - - - - - - .- - - -
11/19/98 100.91 - - - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TQ INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
02/12/99 100.91 88.10 12.81 - . - -- - - - - - -
0510/99  100.9 B7.87 13.04 - - 11,200 184 764 116 618 <1,000/558 - -
09/02/99 100.91 85.16 15.75 - - - - -- - - - - -
02/03/00 100.91 86.84 14.07 - - - - - - - ' - - -
05/09/00'" 100.91 87.55 13.36 0.00 0.00 150° 0.52 <0.50 <0.50 2.1 130 - -
08/02/00" 100.91 85.94 14.97 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/09-10/00"° 100,91 85.93 14.98 0.00 0.00 559 24.1 12.4 2.34 12.5 5.32 - -
02/08/01" 100.91 84.89 16.02 0.00 0.00 . - - . - - - -
05/02/01' 100.91 83.21 17.70 0.00 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
08/28/01" 100.91 82.92 17.99 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - — -
11/26/01" 100,91 84.76 16.15 0.00 0.00 82,000 12,000 23,000 840 6,500 <100 - -
02/22/02'3 100.91 88.22 12.69 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -- - - - -
05/24/02" 100,91 84,73 16.18 0.00 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
08/29/02"* 100.91 84.74 16.17 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/29/02 100.91 85.59 15.32 0.00 0.00 890 50 150 14 77 <10 - -
02/28/03 . .6 e - 10.07 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - R - - -
05/30/03 .16 =16 11.12 0.00 0.00 190 0.8 1 ! 3 62 - -
08/22/03 18 " DRY - - - - - - - - - -
11/24-25/03" .18 -1 13.99 0.00 0.00 1,000 110 6 8 6 6 - -
02/27/04 -1 6 1131 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -

9-0260.x1s#4385110 8 As of 02/27/04
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Table 1 :
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results X .
Chevron Service Station #9-0260 :
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-§

10/27/88 - - - - - 190,000 27,000 43,000 2,200 15,000 -- - -
01/05/89 - 87.65 12.02 - - 87,000 24,000 39,000 3,000 15,000 - - -
04/06/89 99.67 87.89 11.78 - - - - - - T - - -
06/28/89 99.67 86.27 13.40 - - 120,000 22,000 35,000 2,900 16,000 - - -
10/03/39 99.67 85.92 13.84 0.1 - - -- - - S - - -
01/04/90 99.67 85.76 13.99 0.10 -- - -- -~ - - - . -
04/03/90 9067 86.84 13.07 0.30 - - - - - - : - - -
07/03/90 99 67 86.59 13.1t 0.04 - - - -- - - - - -
11/06/90 99.67 85.02 14.77 0.15 - - - - - ) - - - -
01/04/91 99.67 85.22 14.59 0.18 - - - - - - - - -
04/03/91 99.67 88.18 11.53 0.05 - - - -- - - - - -
07/02/91 99.67 86.34 13.71 0.48 - - - - - - - - -
10/02/91 99.67 85.05 14.84 0.27 - - - - - - - - -
01/02/92 90.67 84 86 15.05 0.30 - - - - - - -- - -
04/07/92 99.67 27.73 1217 0.29 - - - - - - - - -
08/13/92 99.67 £4.96 14.96 0.31 - - - - - T e - - -
12/03/92 99 67 84.44 15.85 0.78 - - - - - S - - -
03/25/93 90 67 88.39 10.78 - - - - - - - - - -
06/23/93 99.67 87.60 12.27 0.25 - - - - - - - - -
09/21/93 99.67 86.25 13.68 0.32 - - - - - - - - -
12/02/93  99.67 85.86 14.00 0.24 - - - - - - - - -
03/08/94 99,67 87.83 11.84 - - - - - - - - - - -
06/13/94 99.57 87.58 12.11 0.03 - - - - - - - - -
10/04/94 90.67 85.47 14.20 - - - - - - - - - -
11/14/94 99.67 85.61 14.06 - - 140,000 12,000 36,000 2,400 17,000 - - -
05/15/95 99 67 89.72 9.95 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 90.67 88.53 11.14 .- - - - - - - - - -
11/28/95 99.67 86.35 13.32 - - 100,000 6,900 34,000 2,700 16,000 650 - -
02/20/96 99.67 89.67 10.00 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - .
05/29/96 99 67 29.37 10.30 - - 130,000 8,800 30,000 2,300 14,000 <500 - -
08/27/96 99.67 87.42 12.25 - - - - - - - . - -
11/22/96 99.67 87.66 12.04 - - 150,000 7,400 33,000 2,400 14,000 <500 - -

9.0260.x1s/43851 10 9 |
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0260

21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-8 (cont)
02/18/97
05/23/97
08/04/97
11/25/97
02/25/98
05/21/98
08/19/98
11/19/58
02/12/99
05/10/99
09/02/99
02/03/00
05/09/00*
08/02/00"
11/09-10/003
02/08/01"?
05/02/01 '
08/28/01'?
11/26/01"
02/22/02'
05/24/02"
08/29/02"
11/29/02
02/28/03
05/30/03"7
08/22/03"
11/24-25/03"
02/27/04

99.67
99.67
99.07
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99,67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
95.67
99.67
99.67
99.67

9-0260.x1s/4#385110

90.56
88.09
87.49
82.62
89.64
90.26
82.47
83.00
89.15
88.72
89.40
88,22
88.77
87.42
86.73
86.42
85.51
84.08
86.07
89.16
86.61
86.11
86.63
89.59
88.67
86.97
86.39
89.46

9.11

11.58
12.18
17.05
10.03
9.41

17.20
16.67
10.52
10.95
10.27
11.45
10.90
12.25
12,94
13.25
14.16
15.59
13.60
10.51
13.06
13.56
13.04
10.08

- 11.00

12,70
13.28
10.21

140,000 11,000 38,000
140,000 8,000 38,000
290,000° 15,000 71,000
110,000 2,800 11,000
51,000 3,100 25,000
104,000 2.980 22,000
37,000" 2,200 12,000
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
63,100 2,330 17,200
79,400 1,120 18,900
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
48,000 640 10,000
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
62,000 1,100 14,000
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
57,000 590 11,000
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
13,000 100 650
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
64,000 450 17,000

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

in

3,100

<2 500/<333

Asiaf 02/27/04
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MWwW-9
10/27/88
01/05/89
04/06/89
06/28/89
10/03/89
01/04/90
04/03/90
07/03/90
11/06/90
0i/04/91
04/03/91
07/02/91
10/02/91
01/02/92
04/07/92
08/13/92
12/03/92
03/25/93
06/23/93
09/21/93
12/02/93
03/08/94
06/13/94
10/04/94
11/14/94
05/15/95
08/04/95
11/28/95
02/20/96
05/29/96
08/27/96
11/22/96

101,
1oL
101.
101.
101.
101.
101.
101.
|
101.
101,
101,
101.
101,
101.
101,
101.
101,
101.
101.
101.

101.

101.

101,
101.

101

101

15
15

15

15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15

15
101.

15

A5
101,
101,

15
15

9-0260.x1s/#385110

50,000 2,000 9,900
55,000 670 8,900
100,000 510 4,500
130,000 540 8,000
83,000 600 4,600
52,000 1,600 5,400
100,000 520 5,400
59,000 1,100 5,600
130,000 1,800 7,600
100,000 3,300 8,200
45,000 1,300 3,000
220,000 540 3,200
54,000 1,900 3,400
49,000 800 780
180,000 2,600 5,400
42,000 1,400 2,700
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
41,000 1,600 1,700
71,000 2,700 3,600
1

As of 02/27/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-9 (cont)
02/18/97 101,15 91,49 9.66 0.01 - 78,000 1,800 3,800 2,300 13,000 510 - -
05/23/97 101.15 88.62 12.53 - - - - - - - - - -
08/04/97 101.15 88.15 13.00 - - 73,000 2,600 2,200 440 9,600 370 - -
11/25/97 101.15 84.03 1712 - - - - - - - - - - .
02/25/98 101.15 88.46 12.69 - - 34,000 150 510 1,300 6,400 <250 - -
05/21/98 101.15 91.01 10.14 - - - - . - - - - -
08/19/98 101.15 86.05 15.10 - - 42,000 <50 330 890 4,200 <250 - -
11/19/98 101.15 85.18 15.97 - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/99 101.15 £9.90 11.25 - - 13,000 <100 200 560 2,200 <500 - -
05/10/99 101.15 88.81 12.34 - - 16,900 <50 112 506 1,850 <500/<20 - -
09/02/99 161.15 89.81 11.34 - - 7,200 <25 <25 185 493 <250 - -
02/03/00 101,15 88.93 12.22 - - 11,000 68 22 380 1,000 66 - -
05/09/00" 108,15 89.55 11.60 0,00 0.00 - - - - - ~ - -
08/02/00" 100,15 88.10 13.05 0.00 0,00 3,400 41 10 <5.0 360 77 - -
11/09-10/00"° 10115 87.51 13.64 0.00 0.00 - - - - - . - -
02/08/01"% 101.15 87.09 14.06 0.00 0.00 - - - - - . - -
05/02/01" 101.15 86.20 14,95 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
08/28/01 1 101.15 85.03 16.12 0.00 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER .- - . -
11/26/01" 101.15 £6.49 14.66 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - -
02/22/02" 10115 90.20 10.95 0.00 0.00 5,300 <10 45 79 190 <20 - -
05/24/02: 101,15 87.52 13.63 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/29/02 101.15 86.75 14.40 0.00 0.00 4,200 <5.0 2.7 80 37 <25 - -
11/29/02 101.15 87.27 13.88 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/28/03 101.15 90.68 10.47 0.00 0.00 6,300 <100 11 130 210 <100 - -
g;}f;gigi” 101.15 89.54 1161 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - A - - -
101.15 87.64 13.51 ,
11/24-25/03 101.15 87.21 13.94 g'gg g'gg smiiﬁgn SEMI A]NNUALLY i pe <08 i} -
7 ' ’ ) - T - - -
02/27/04 101.15 90.60 10.55 0.00 0.00 6,300 0.7 6 160 39 <0.5 - -

9-0260.x1s/43851 10 12
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results . :

Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-10

10/27/88 - - - - - <500 26 13 <5.0 <5.0 - — -
01/05/89 - 89.72 12.64 - - <1,000 <03 <0.3 <03 <0.3 - .- -
04/06/89 102.36 90.98 11.38 - - - - - - - - - -
06/28/89 102.36 88.72 13.64 - - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <05 - - -
10/03/89 102.36 88.51 13.85 - - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 - - -
01/04/90 102.36 88.61 13.75 - - <50 0.5 11 <0.5 1.7 - - -
04/03/90 102.36 89.50 12.86 - - <50 . <0.5 <0.5 <05 <03 - - -
07/03/90 102.36 88.93 13.43 - - - - - - - - - -
11/06/90 102.36 87.54 14.82 - - - - - - - - - -
01/04/91 102.36 88.38 13.98 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 . <05 - - -
04/03/91 10236 9257 9.79 - - - - - - - - - -
07/02/91 102.36 90.0% 12.28 - - - - - - - - - -
10/02/91 102.36 87.83 14.53 - - - - - - - - - -
01/02/92 102.36 88.76 13.60 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - - -
04/07/92 102.36 90.53 11,83 - - - - - - - - - -
08/13/92 102.36 8841 13.95 - - - - - - - - - -
12/03/92 102.36 88,40 13.96 - - - — - - R - - -
03/25/93 102.36 93.91 8.45 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - . -
06/23/93 102.36 91.03 11.60 - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/93 . 102.36 89.31 13.32 - - - - - - - - - -
12/02/93 102,36 £9.36 13.27 - - - - . - - - - .
03/08/94 102.36 91.51 10.85 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 0.5 - - -
06/13/94 102.36 - - - - - - - - . - ” -
10/04/94 102.36 88.46 13.90 - - - - - - - - - -
11/14/94 102.36 90.56 11.80 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
05/15/95 102.36 93.38 8.98 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 102.36 91.92 10,44 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - -
11/28/95 102.36 88.81 13.55 - - <50 1.6 0.81 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 - -
02/20/96 102.36 93.84 8.52 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 - -
05/29/96 102.36 93.16 9.20 - - <50 . <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <5.0 - -
08/27/96 102.36 90.35 12.01 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
11/22/96 102,36 90.84 11.52 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 <5.0 - -

9-0260.xIsH385110 13 |
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-10 (cont)

02/18/97 102.36 93.87 .49 - - <50 0.7 0,5 <05 - <05 <5.0 -
05/23/97 102.36 91.48 10.88 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -

08/04/97 102.36 89.07 13.29 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 .- -
11125797 102.36 80.06 13.30 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
02/25/98 102.36 94.54 7.82 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 05 <2.5 - -
05/21/98 102.36 0622 6.14 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
08/19/98 102.36 90.62 11.74 -- - ©<50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
11/19/98 102.36 88.06 13.40 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <2.5 - -
02/12/99 102.36 93.94 8.42 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
05/10/99 102.36 92.14 10,22 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 | <05 <5.0/<2.07 - -
09/02/99 102.36 93.13 9.23 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <5.0 - -
02/03/00 102.36  INACCESSIBLE - - - . - - - - - -
05/09/00 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING -- - - - - -
08/02/00 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - .
11/09-10/00 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - -- - - - --
02/08/01 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
05/02/01 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
08/28/01 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
11/26/01 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - -
02/22/02 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - _ _ B
05/24/02 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - -
08/29/02 102.36 88.90 13.46 " 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
11/29/02 102.36 89.30 13.06 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
02/28/03 102.36 92.79 9.57 0.00 0.00 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5 - -
05/30/03" 102.36 92.37 9.99 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.3 - -
08/22/03"" 102.36 90.54 11.82 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
11/24-25/03"7 10236 80.42 12.94 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/27/04" 102.36 94.32 8.04 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 3 N
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Table 1 :
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results \
Chevron Service Station #9-0260 ' :
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-11

06/28/39 - 85.64 14.33 - - 60,000 36,000 13,000 2,500 12,000 . - -
10/03/89 - 85.36 14.61 - - 14,000 4,200 1,400 240 1,300 - - -
01/04/90 99.97 85.42 14.55 - - 82,000 33,000 11,000 2,000 - 10,000 - - -
04/03/90 99.97 86.15 13.82 - - 78,000 35,000 12,000 2300 - 12,000 - - -
07/03/90 99.97 85.97 14.00 - - 140,000 32,000 12,000 2,100 - 10,000 . - -
11/06/90 99.97 84.41 15.36 - - - - - - - - - -
01/04/91 99.97 85.09 14.88 0.30 - - - - - - - - -
04/03/91 99.97 89.22 10.75 0.21 - 340,000 29,000 14,000 3,700 24,000 - - .-
07/02/91 99.97 86.00 13.97 0.02 - 130,000 27,000 14,000 2200 12,000 - - -
10/02/91 99.97 84.37 15.60 . - - - - - - - - -
01/02/92 99.97 85.46 14.51 - - 77,000 18,000 14,000 1,900 10,000 - - -
04/07/92 99 97 86.84 13.13 wu - - - - b - - o -
08/13/92 9997 82.53 17.04 - - - - - - - - - -
12/03/92 99,57 83.08 15.59 - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 99.57 89,51 10.06 - - 110,000 13,000 2,100 5,900 9,800 - - -
03/08/94 99,57 87.87 11.70 - - -- - -- - - -- - -
06/13/%4 99.57 87.41 12.16 - - - - - - - - - -
10/04/94 9957 INACCESSIBLE’ - - - - - - - - - -
11/14/94 9957 INACCESSIBLE’ - - - - - - - - - -
05/15/95 99.57 89.55 10.02 - . - - . - - - - -
0R/04/95 99.57 87.75 11.82 - - 33,000 9,400 3,000 1,800 6,100 - - -
11/28/95 99,57 82.85 16.72 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - R - - -
02/20/96 99.57 89.57 10.00 - - 22,000 4,500 2,200 560 3,500 <120 - -
05/29/96 99.57 88.43 1114 - - - - - - - . - -
(18/27/96 99.57 86.44 13.13 - - 85,000 10,000 6,600 1,500 6,500 260 — -
11/22/96 99.57 87.47 12.10 - - - - - - - - - -
02/18/97 99,57 90.34 9.23 - - 42,000 7,100 3,100 830 4,200 510 - -
05/23/97 99.57 87.29 12.28 - - - - - - - - - -
08/04/97 99.57 86.72 12.85 - - 79,000 14,000 8,400 2300 9,900 6,900 - -
11/25/97 99.57 85.71 13.86 - - - - - . - - - -
02/25/98 99,57 82.55 17.02 - - 34,000 5,200 2,200 1,200 4,400 5,000/5,3007 - "
05/21/98 99.57 88.40 11.17 - - - - - . - - - -

9-0260.x1s/#3851 10 15

As of 02/27/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-11 (cont)

08/19/98 99.57 80.79 18.78 - - - - - - - - - -
11/19/98 99.57 81.22 18.35 -- - 16,000 1,200 <100 690 1,200 540 - -
02/12/99 99.57 38.15 11.42 - - 4,200 580 41 220 470 <50 - -
05/10/99 99.57 87.01 12.56 - - - - - - - - - -
09/02/99 99.57 84.83 14.74 - - 5,150 496 43.6 150 405 <250 - -
02/03/00 99.57 87.23 12.34 - - 14,000 3,400 150 360 1,500 <250 - -
05/09/00"° 99.57 87.24 12.33 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
08/02/00" 99.57 85.52 14.05 0.00 0.00 7,100 2,900 61 <20 1,200 <100 -- -
11/09-10/00"  99.57 84.85 14.72 0.00 0.00 - - - - -- - - -
02/08/01" 99.57 84.68 14.89 0.00 0.00 18,100" 4,300 146 743 819 <250 - -
05/02/01" 99.57 83.82 15.75 0.00 0.00 - -~ - - - - - -
08/28/01" 99.57 82.55 17.02 0.00 0.00 2,900" 600 35 120 91 100 - -
11/26/04" 99,57 34,90 14.67 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/22/02" 99.57 88.00 11.57 0.00 0.00 7,700 710 61 370 500 <20 . -
05/24/02" 99.57 84.81 14.76 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/29/02" 99.57 84.41 15.16 0.00 0.00 14,000 1,300 82 630 910 <20 - -
11/29/02" 99.57 84.82 14.75 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/28/03 99.57 87.97 11.60 0.00 0.00 5,100 600 95 150 390 <50 - -
05/30/03 99.57 87.17 12.40 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY — - - - —
08/22/03"7 99.57 85.14 14.43 0.00 0.00 25,000 3.000 980 1,200 2,000 7 - -
11/24-25/03 99.57 84.52 15.05 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/27/04" 99.57 89.79 9.78 0.00 0.00 10,000 970 570 430 1,100 i - -
MW-12

06/28/89 - 85.54 14.10 - - 55,000 30,000 21,000 2,900 19,000 - - -
10/03/89 - 85.34 14.30 - - 170,000 30,000 23,000 2,700 15,000 - - -
01/04/90 99.64 85.29 14.35 - - 110,000 24,000 19,000 2,300 12,000 - - .
04/03/90 99,64 6.05 13.59 - - 89,000 41,000 28,000 3,300 17,000 - - -
07/03/90 99,64 85.87 13.77 - — 170,000 27,000 20,000 2,200 12,000 - - -
11/06/90 99.64 834.45 15.19 0.06 - 110,000 28,000 21,000 2,400 14,000 - - -
01/04/91 99.64 - 14.52 - - - - -
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Table 1 :
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results " .
Chevron Service Station #9-0260 :
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-12 (cont)

04/03/91 99.64 - 10.91 - - - - - - T - - B
04/09/91 99,64 - - - - 170,000 19,000 17,000 2,400 14,000 - == e
07/02/91 99.64 - 13.51 - - -- - - - - - - -
10/02/91 99.64 - 14.93 - - 170,000 27,000 15,000 2,600 17,000 - - -
01/02/92 99_64 85.19 14.45 - -- -- - - - T - - -
04/07/92 99.64 86.59 13.05 - - - - - - T - - -
08/13/92 99.22 81.83 17.39 - - - - - - - - - -
12/03/92 99.22 83.88 15.34 - - 2,400,000 19,000 21,000 14,000 110,000 - - -
03/25/93 99.22 88.85 10.37 - - - - - - .o - - -
06/23/93 99,22 87.01 12.21 - - 110,000 30,000 19,000 2,000 12,000 - - -
03/08/94 99.22 87.27 11.95 - - - - - - - - - -
06/13/94 99,22 86.87 12.35 — - 62,000 6,600 6,900 2,400 9,900 - - -
10/04/94 99.22 INACCESSIBLE’ -- - - - - -- - - - -
11/14/94 9922 INACCESSIBLE® - - - - - - - - - -
05/15/95 99,22 29.16 10.06 - - <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 99,22 87.62 11.60 - - - - - -- - - - -
11/28/95 99.22 82.59 16.63 - -~ 110,000 26.000 22,000 2300 12,000 1,100 - -
02/20/96 99.22 88.12 11.10 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/29/96 99.22 87.74 11.48 - - 120,000 18,000 18,000 2,000 11,000 710 - -
08/27/96 99.22 86.72 12.50 - - - - - - - - - -
11/22/96 09.22 86.30 12.92 - - 160,000 24 000 22,000 1,500 11,000 980 - -
02/18/97 99.22 90.02 9.20 - - - - - - - - - -
05/23/97" 99.22 87.22 12.00 - - 130,000 27,000 22,000 2,700 15,000 6200 - -
08/04/97 99.72 86.64 12.58 - - 130,000 23,000 28,000 2,700 13,000 11,000 - -
11/25/97 99.22 85.30 13.92 - - 290,000° 53,000 31,000 6,400 30,000 35,000 - -
02/25/98 99,22 81.01 18.21 - - - - - - . . -
05/21/98° 99.22 88.04 118 - .- 150,000 14,000 16,000 1,800 250 66,000/69.0007 - -
08/19/98 99.22 £0.82 18.40 - - - - - - - - - -
11/19/98 99.22 81.24 17.98 - - 68,000 15,000 10,000 2,000 8,800 14,000 - -
02/12/99 90,22 84.27 14.95 - - - - - - - - - -
05/10/99 99.22 86.75 12.47 - - 72,600 9,020 8,100 1,600 7480  25,800/32,500 - -
09/02/99 99.22 85.37 13.85 - - . - - - - - - -
9.0260.x1s/4#3851 10 17
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-12 (cont)
2/3/000
05/05/00"
08/02/00"
11/09-10/00"
02/08/01"
05/02/01"
08/28/01"
11/26/01"
02/22/02"
05/24/02"
08/20/02"
11/29/02
(012/28/03
05/30/03"7
08/22/03
11/24-25/03"
02/27/04

MW-13

06/28/89
10/03/89
01/04/90
04/03/90
07/03/90
11/06/90
010491
04/03/91
07/02/9)
10/02/9N
01/02/92
04/07/92

99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
09.22
99,22
99.22
99,22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99,22

98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47

0-0260.x1s/4385110

86.77
86.96
85.37
84.73
84,43
83.49
82.16
84.27
87.43
84.42
84.24
84.69
87.81
86.97
85.16
84.62
88.16

85.25
84.93
84.83
85.52
85.42
84.35
84.42
87.06
85.30

84.23

84.34
85.41

12.45
12.26
13.85
14,49
14,79
15.73
17.06
14,95
11.79
14.80
14.98
14.53
11.4]
12.25
14.06
14.60
11.06

13.22
13.54
13.64
12.95
13.05
14.12
14.05
11.41
13.17
14,24
14.13
{3.06

27,000° 7,800 4,000
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY _
46,400 9,550 5470
94,000 8,720 3,630
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
5000 770 72
$SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
52,000 5,200 4,500
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
40,000 4,900 3,800
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
46,000 4300 3,100
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
45,000 5,200 3,100

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

54,000 12,000 10,000
120,000 10,000 10,000
87,000 6,800 10,000
53,000 12,000 14,000
90,000 8,400 11,000
72,000 5,500 12,000
120,000 12,000 13,000
18

15,000
15,000
12,000
17,000
11,000

12,000

14,000
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-13 {cont)

08/13/92
12/03/92
03/25/93
06/23/93
09/21/93
12/02/93
03/08/94
06/13/94
10/04/94
11/14/94
05/15/95
08/04/95
11/28/95
02/20/96
05/29/96
08/27/96
11/22/96
02/18/97
05/23/97
08/04/97
11/25/97
02/25/98
05/21/98
08/19/98
11/19/98
02/12/99
03/26/99
05/10/99
09/02/99
02/03/00
05/09/00
08/02/00

98.47
98.47
98.47
08.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98 .47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98 .47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
08.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98 .47
98.47

98.47

9-0260.x1s/43851 10

84,21 14.26
83.65 14.82
87.74 10.73
86.50 11.97
85.39 13.08
85.02 13.45
86.72 11.75
86.17 12.30
84.29 14.18
85.85 12.62
88.54 9.93

87.39 11.08
85.52 12.95
88.61 9.86

88.17 10.30
86.50 11.97
86.76 11.71
89.31 9.16

86.91 11.56
86.32 i2.15
85.35 13.12
87.96 10.51
89.12 9.35

84.47 14.00

INACCESSIBLE
INACCESSIBLE

89.17 9.30
87.74 10,73
87.4% £0.99
88.02 10.45
87.95 10.52
86.69 11.78

84,000 7,400 11,000
97:(;00 5,;00 2,;00
30:(_}00 7,;00 9,;)_00
oo 5300 7600
39:(;00 z,;oo 2,-7_00
47,-(-300 7,:;-00 10,_(;00
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
59,000 5,500 5,500
6000 3500 280
69:(-)00 4,;00 4,-1-00
olo0  sg0 500
pow a0
000 1600 40
30;;00 4-7-3 1_0_1
37,-(-)00 2,;5_10 19:;00
2,900 200 16
1,&)0“ 1 s 4 |
19

2,800

12,000
340

160
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

{fr.)

MW-13 (cont}

| 11/09-10/00 98.47 86.18 12,29 0.00 0.00 - -- - - - - - -
| 02/08/01 98 47 85.76 12.71 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
| 05/02/01 98.47 84.98 13.49 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
08/28/01 9847 DRY - - - - - - - -- - - -
11/26/01 98,47 DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
02/22/02 9847 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - - -
05/24/02 98.47 86.06 12.41 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/29/02 98.47 85.57 12.90 0.00 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
11/29/02 98.47 85.86 12.61 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/28/03 98.47 88.48 9.99 0.00 0.00 340 <5.0 0.94 052 50 <10 - -
05/30/03 98.47 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
08/22/03' ™18 98.47 86.47 12.00 0.00 0.00 770 10 2 8 2 <0.5 - -
11/24-25/03 98.47 85.85 12.62 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - . -
02/27104" 98.47 $7.94 10.53 0.00 0.00 2,300 27 7 14 10 <0.5 - -
MW-14
08/29/90 - 78.29 21.39 - - 970 4.0 2.0 0.7 2.0 - - 1.0
11/06/90 - 7806  21.62 - - 920 10 10 4.0 9.0 - - -
01/04/91 99.68 77.99 21.69 - - 1,000 <0.5 4.0 2.6 4.2 - - -
| 04/03/91 99.68 80.15 19.53 - - 1,200 380 6.0 7.0 18 - -- -
| 07/02/91 99.68 7875 2093 - - 460 27 1.0 1.2 1.0 - - -
10/02/91 99.68 78.16 21.52 - - 480 6.7 0.8 1.4 1.8 — - -
| 01/02/92 99.68 78.25 21.43 - - 1,100 24 15 6.2 18 . . B
04/07/92 99.68 78.32 21.36 - - 290 <05 14 s 12 N N N
08/13/92 99.68 78.61 21.07 - - 370 10 1.2 <05 - 09 - - -
12/03/92 99.68 78.01 21.67 - - 230 13 05 05 . <05 N L B
03/25/93 99.68 80.65 19.03 - - 390 57 2.1 1 17 . _ _
06/23/93 99.68 79.74 19.94 - - 4,400 460 220 16 2 N B i
09/21/93 99.68 79.03 20.65 - - 630 8.7 1.7 33 12 - ~ ~
12/02/93 99 68 78.63 21.05 . - 900 0.8 7.0 3.0 7.0 - . B
03/08/94 99,68 79.63 20.05 - - 1,700 2.4 7.7 5.6 14 - __ B

9-0260.x1s/#385110
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Table 1 :
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results " .
Chevron Service Station #9-0260 :
21995 Eoothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-14 {cont)

06/13/94 99.68 79.47 20.21 - - 750 0.8 8.0 3.2 5.7 - - -
10/04/94 99.68 78.98 20.70 - - 130 34 54 <0.5 2.0 .- - .
11/14/94 99.68 79.68 20.00 - - 9,900 620 1,600 120 - 920 - - -
05/15/95 99.68 81.19 18.49 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 = <05 - - -
08/04/95 99,68 80.30 19.38 - - 1,000 170 58 66 - 20 . - -
11/28/95 99.68 79.35 20.33 - - 1,500 300 72 65 190 <6.0 . -
02/20/96 99.68 82.72 16.96 - - 70 <0.5 <0.5 <05 = <05 <50 - .-
05/29/96 99.68 81.10 18.58 - - [,600 170 39 5.0 21 6.3 - -
08/27/96 99.68 79.89 19.79 - - 80 <0.5 <0.5 05 <05 <5.0 - -
11/22/96 99.68 £0.13 19.55 - - 620 49 13 72 . 2 210 - -
02/18/97 99.68 82.37 17.31 - - 190 14 9.6 31 15 <5.0 - -
05/23/97 99.68 20.12 19.56 - - 130 18 16 3.4 17 <50 - -
08/04/97 99 68 79.80 19.88 - - 200 8.3 79 41 10 <5.0 - -
11/25/97 99.68 79.91 19.77 - - 530 42 62 10 37 <5.0 - -
02/25/98 99.68 85.40 14.28 - - 220 26 10 7.0 22 23 - -
05/21/9% 99.68 81.90 17.78 - - 2,300 1,400 a8 29 59 <50 - -
08/19/98 99.68 80.35 19.33 - - 7,900 610 390 51 T 300 <250 - -
11/19/98 99,68 79,40 20.28 - - 87 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 27 - -
02/12/99 99.68 81.36 18.32 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5. <25 - -
05/10/99 99,68 80.57 19.11 - - 1,930 254 412 6.71 23 76.4/<5.07 - -
09/02/99 99.68 79.57 20.11 - - 647 38.1 1.45 <0.5 1.32 10.8 - -
02/03/00 99.68 80.80 18.88 - - UNABLE TO SAMPLE - - - - - -
05/09/00 99.68 80.99 18.69 0.00 0.00 370° 9.7 2.2 13 . 15 13 - -
08/02/00 99.68 79.99 19.69 0.00 0.00 80" 1.2 1.8 085 12 3.1 - -
£1/09-10/00 99.68 79.49 20.19 0.00 0.00 92.3 <0.500 0.921 <0.500 <0500 <2.50 - -
02/08/01 99.68 79.01 20.67 0.00 0.00 728" 33.7 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <25.0 - .
05/02/01 99.68 79.68 20.00 0.00 0.00 338 3.28 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 1.35 - -
08/28/01 99.68 79.06 20.62 0.00 0.00 83" 1.7 0,64 <0.50 <0.50 2.6 - -
11/26/0 99,68 79.13 20.55 0.00 0.00 240 2.8 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
02/22/02 99.68 80.41 19.27 0.00 0.00 4,000 460 140 s 5 <20 - -
05/24/02 99.68 79.98 19.70 0.00 0.00 5,800 580 360 61 340 <20 - -
08/29/02 99.68 79.16 20.52 0.00 0.00 360 14 0.98 <0.50 2.3 <25 - -
9.0260.x1s/4385110 ]
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-14 (cont)

11/20/02 99.68 78.98 20.70 0.00 0.00 1,400 32 1.8 062 26 <25 - -
02/28/03 99.68 80.41 19.27 0.00 0.00 320 <5.0 064 . <050 <1.5 <10 - -
05/30/03" 99.68 80.58 19.10 0.00 0.00 560 150 7 4 8 <0.5 - -
08/22/03" 99,68 79.95 19.72 0.00 0.00 690 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 - -
11/24-25/037  99.68 79.10 20.58 0.00 0.00 52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/2704" 99.68 80.48 19.20 0.00 0.00 330 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
MW-15

08/29/90 - 79.48 16.58 - - 2,000 26 2.0 72 110 - - -
11/06/90 - 78.63 (7.43 - - 1,300 40 5.0 45 63 - - -
01/04/91 96.06 79.69 16.37 - - 1,700 46 2.8 58 86 - - -
04/03/91 96.06 23.60. 12.46 - - 2,100 74 0.8 44 85 - - --
07/02/91 96.06 79.53 16.53 - - 1,700 39 <0.5 35 46 - - -
10/02/91 96.06 78.73 17.33 - - 1,100 50 <0.5 40 33 - - -
01/02/92 96.06 79.60 16.46 - - 1,300 51 <0.5 30 30 - - -
04/07/92 96.06 81.36 14.70 - - 2,600 98 <50 64 36 - - -
08/13/92 96.06 79.34 16.72 - - 510 55 <0.5 35 2.8 - - -
12/03/92 96.06 78.63 17.43 - - 1,000 64 0.9 22 4.4 - - -
03/25/93 96.06 82.73 §3.33 - - 1,300 26 52 0.7 7.7 - - -
06/23/93 96.06 80.83 15.23 - — 7,300 34 <0,5 85 160 - - -
09/21/93 96.06 79.74 16.32 - - 1,500 39 <0.5 32 33 - - -
12/02/93 96.06  79.49 16.57 - . 990 28 4.0 8.0 10 - - -
03/08/94 96.06 81.45 14.61 - - 3,400 44 4,0 28 53 - - -
10/04/94 96.06 79.58 16.48 - - 310 11 10 22 12 - . -
11/14/94 96.06 81.86 14.20 - - 450 27 24 22 . 42 - - -
05/15/95 96.06 R2.68 13.38 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 . <05 - -
08/04/95 96.06 81.15 14,91 - - <50 0.6 <0.5 <05 08 - - -
11/28/95 96.06 79.94 16.12 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.60 - -
02/20/96 96.06 85.08 10.98 - - 1,600 25 0.5 20 38 16 - -
05/29/96" 96.06 - - . _ ~ _ - L - - -
08/27/96 96.06 80.62 15.44 -

- 80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <3.0 - -
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Table 1 3
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results . .
Chevron Service Station #3-0260 %
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-15 (cont)

11/22/96 96.06 81.57 14.49 - - 1,500 14 <0.5 6.1 12 7.2 - -
02/18/97 96.06 - B83.89 12.17 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
05/23/97 96.06 81.03 15.03 L - 130 20 97 09 - 15 <50 - -
| 0R/04/97 96.06 80.58 15.48 - - 60 13 <0.5 <05 11 <50 - -
| 11/25/97 96.06 80.67 15.39 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <05 <5.0 - -
| 02/25/98 96.06 89.53 6.53 - - 4,300 27 <10 37 46 <50 - -
| 05/21/98 96,06 23.00 12.97 - - 430 25 <05 2.3 T2 <25 - -
08/19/98 96.06 81.16 14.90 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
| 11/19/98 96.06 £0.01 16.05 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <25 - -
| 02/12/99 96.06 TNACCESSIBLE ~ - - - - - - - - -
05/10/99 96.06 = 81.67 14.39 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0/<2.0' - -
09/02/99 96.06 80.53 15.53 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
02/03/00 96.06 83.82 12.24 - - 480 25 <1.0 26 14 <5.0 - -
05/09/00 96.06 82.41 13.65 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
08/02/00 96.06 81.04 15.02 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 <25 - -
11/09-10/00 96.06 80.54 15.52 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0500  <0.500 <250 - -
02/08/01 96.06 80.36 15.70 0.00 0.00 92.6" 0.894 <0.500 «0.500  <0.500 <2.50 - -
05/02/01 96.06 81.44 14.62 0.00 0.00 <50.0" 0.830 <5.00 <5.00 5.94 <0.500 - -
08/28/01 96.06 80.15 15.91 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 0.71 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
11/26/01 96,06 80.65 15.41 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
02/22/02 96.06 82.51 13.55 0.00 0.00 99 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 Q.5 - -
05/24/02 96.06 81.45 14.61 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <15 <25 - -
08/29/02 96.06 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
14/29/02 9606 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - R - - -
02/28/03 96.06 81.80 14.26 0.00 - 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
05/30/03" 96.06 81.86 14.20 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
08/22/03" 96.06 81.00 15.06 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
11/24-25/03 96.06 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
02/27/04"7 96.06 85.59 10.47 0.60 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #5-0260
21995 Foothilt Boulevard
Hayward, California

DATE,

MW-16

08/29/90 - 77.26 20.89 - - 11,000 6,000 51 1,100~ 20 - - -
11/06/90 - 76.88 21.27 - - 15,000 6,300 340 1,300 540 - - -
$1/04/91 98.15 76.52 21.63 - - 16,000 6,800 820 1,300 1,500 - - -
04/03/91 98.15 78.83 19.32 - - 45,000 7,300 2,200 1,800 4,900 - - -
07/02/91 08.15 77.47 20.68 - - 30,000 6,400 530 1,500 1,800 - - -
10/02/91 98.15 76.97 21,18 - - 24,000 4,600 450 1,400 1,600 - - -
01/02/92 08.15 76.85 21.30 - - 20,000 4,700 240 1,200 1,100 - - -
04/07/92 08.15 71.96 20.19 - - 40,000 5,000 930 L100 . 2,100 - - -
08/13/92 98.15 77.38 20.77 - - 17,000 4,500 240 860 530 - - -
12/03/92 98.15 76.71 21.44 - - 39,000 4,600 410 1,00 2.200 - - -
03/25/93 98.15 70.32 18.83 - - 39,000 5,500 1,400 690 2,000 - - -
06/23/93 98.15 78.43 19.72 - - 29,000 6,600 1,200 1,400 3,700 - - -
09/21/93 98.15 77.77 20.38 - - 36,000 6,300 340 1,200 1,800 - - -
12/02/93 98.15 77.31 20.84 - - 28,000 5,600 230 9010 820 - -- -
03/08/94 98.15 77.88 20.27 - - 35,000 6,500 760 1,000 1,300 - - -
10/04/94 9815 771.57 20.58 - - 39,000 9,700 680 1,300 3,300 - - -
11/14/94 98.15 78.03 20,12 - - 26,000 5,500 640 690 1,800 - - -
05/15/95 9815 79.99 18.16 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - - --
HR/04/95 08.15 78,85 19.30 - - 23,000 6,200 1,900 1,500 4,500 - -
11/28/95 08.15 77.73 20.42 - - 38,000 6,200 1,700 1,800 5,700 <120 - -
02/20/96 08.15 81.75 16.40 - - 46,000 6,600 2,200 2,400 7,300 <250 - -
05/29/96 98.15 79.61 18.54 - - 54.000 6,300 1,600 2,200 7,900 <250 - -
08/27/96 98.15 78.73 19.42 - - 45,000 4,100 260 1,600 2,800 <250 - -
11/22/96 98.t5 78.79 19.36 - - 36,000 3,500 120 1,400 1,500 260 - -
02/18/97 98.15 80.93 17.22 - - 62,000 5,800 1,300 2,200 8,900 160 - -
05/23/97 98.15 78.67 19.48 - - 32,000 4,000 T370 1,900 2,900 <250 - -
08/04/97 98.15 78.43 19.72 - - 26,000 3,300 280 S 2,100 1,500 200 - -
11/25/97 98.15 78.42 19.73 - - 38,000 3,900 370 2400 3,000 250 - -
02/25/98 28.15 84.13 14.02 - - 60,000 6,400 1,400 2,200 13,000 <1,000 - -
05/21/98 9815 80.24 17.91 - - 71,000 5,100 1,200 2,300 8,200 560 - -
08/19/98 0815 78.90 19.25 - - 40,000 2,300 740 1,700 2,700 <250 - -
11/19/98 98,15 7785 20.30 -- - 51,000 2,500 <200 2,200 6,300 <1,000 - --
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21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260

MW-16 (cont)
(2/12/99
05/10/99
09/02/99
02/03/00
05/09/00
DR/02/00
15/09-10/00
02/08/01
05/02/01
08/28/01
11/26/01
02/22/02
05/24/02
(18729402
11/29/02
(12/28/03
05/30/03"
08/22/03"
11/24-25/03"7
02/27/04"

MWw-17

08/13/92
12/03/92
03/25/93
06/23/93
00/21/93
12/02/93
03/08/94
06/13/94
10/04/94

98.15
98.15
98.15
98.15
99.15
99.15
99.15
99.15
99.15
99.15
99.15
99.15
99.15
99.15
99.15
99.15
99.15
99.15
99.15
99.15

106.00
106.00
106.00
106.00
106.00
106.00
106.00

9-0260.x1s/#385110

80.24
79.02
78.16
79.50
80.58
79.57
79.13
78.56
79.44

17.91
19.13
19.99
18.65
18.57
19.58
20.02
20.59
19.71

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER
INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER

80.05
79.65
78.94
78.66
79.97
80.34
79.5%
78.77
82.32

82.70
81.26
.83.86
82.98
8291
82.63
83.17
8338
83.00

19.10
19.50
20.21
2049
19.18
18.81
19.56
20.38
16.83

2330
24.74
22.14
23.02
23.09
23.37
22,83
22.62
23.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

(pob)

11,000
52,300
26,600
47,000
15,000°
10,000°

5,580
25,400"
45,600

32,000
13,000
9,800
23,000
20,000
47,000
25,000
13,000
20,000

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<50
<50
62

<0.5
<05
<05
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
1.2
8.0

110

160
94
47
70

<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<(}.5
1.1
2.9

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
0.7

470
8,800
2,940
14,000
2,000
2,300
256
2,700
7,460

<05

<0.5

<1.5
1.0

<0.8

<0.5
0.9
i

130
708/<66,7
<500
450
410
<130
336
350
13.3
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-17 (cont)

11/14/94 106.00 82.97 23.03 - - 550 22 120 89 84 - - -
05/15/95 10600 8428 21.72 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.3 ” - -
08/04/95 10600 83.63 22.37 - - <50 <05 <03 <05 <03 N - B
11/28/95 106.00 83.03 22.97 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 - -
02/20/96 106.00 84.22 21.78 - - ' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 - --
05/29/96 106.00 84,28 21.72 - - <50 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
08/27/96 106.00 83.57 22.43 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - ”
11/22/96 10600  83.18 22.82 - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <30 - -
02/18/97 106.00 84.69 21.31 - - 140 4 11 1.6 7.7 71 - -
05/23/97 106.00 83.75 22.25 - <50 <0.5 <015 <05 <05 <5.0 - -
08/04/97 106.00 $3.47 2253 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - - -
1112597 106.00 83.09 22.91 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
02/25/98 106.00 86.37 19.63 - - <50 3.8 3.3 1.3 42 3.5 - -
05/21/98 106.00 95.39 10.61 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
08/19/98 106.00 84.26 21.74 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5- <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
11/19/98 106.00 83.64 22.36 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <2.5 - -
02/12/99 106.00 84.16 21.84 -~ - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
05/10/99 106.00 8455 . 2145 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0/<2.0" - -
09/02/99 106.00 83.54 22.46 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
02/03/00 106.00 83.81 22.19 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
05/09/00 106.00 84.21 21.79 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 <25 -~ -
08/02/00 106.00 83.76 22.24 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
H1/09-10/00  106.00 83.43 22.57 0.00 0.00 <1,000 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -:;56 0 - -
02/08/01 106.00 83.18 2282 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0500  <0.500 <250 - -
05/02/01 106.00 83.52 22.48 0.00 0.00 55.8 <0.500 <5.00 <500 7 <5.00 <0.500 - -
08/28/01 106.00 83.05 22.95 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050  <0.50 s
11/26/01 106.00 82.92 23.08 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 25 _- “
02/22/02 106.00 83.97 22.03 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 ©50 <050 <L <25 - .
05/24/02 106.00 83.84 2216 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0'_50 <1 .5 <2.5 -
(I}E:Z?);oz 106.00 82.27 23.73 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 Q.5 - -
e !02 106.00 83.02 22.98 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
8/03 106.00 84.02 21.98 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
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Table 1 .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results -
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-17 (cont)

05/30/03" 106.00 84.15 21.85 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/22/03" 106.00 83.52 22.48 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/24-25/03'7  106.00 £3.16 22.84 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <4.5 <05 -- -
02/27/04"7 106.00 84.07 21.93 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
MW-18

08/04/97 - . 16.60 - - 66,000 8,600 6,100 2,800 12,000 190 - .
11/25/97 . - 16.22 - - 90,000 8,500 6,000 3400 14,000 1,200 - -
02/25/98% - - 12.75 - - 60,000 6,600 4,000 2,300 11,000 <120 - -
05/21/98 - - 15.24 - - 70,000 4700 1,800 1,700 9,600 880 - -
08/19/98 - - 16.34 - - 93,000 4,900 1,700 2,100 9,000 <250 - -
11/19/98 - - 17.15 - - 62,000 5,600 2,300 2,700 _ 12,000 1,800 - -
02/12/99 - - 16.08 - - 48,000 3,700 2,400 1,900 8,800 1,900 - -
05/10/99 - - 14.98 - - 54,700 3,250 1,770 1,900 7,570 1,270/<66.7" - -
09/02/99 - - 15.86 - - 34,400 2,120 1,230 1,420 5,460 <500 - -
02/03/00 - - 1591 - - 46,000 2,500 1,100 1,000 8,800 <1,000 - -
05/09/00 - - 13.93 0.00 0.00 30,000 1,400 410 440 4700 1,300 - -
08/02/00 - - 15.25 0.00 0.00 22,0008 1,200 480 1,400 5,800 <130 - -
11/09-10/00 - - 15.85 0.00 0.00 29,500 1,130 474 2,020 6,270 333 - -
02/08/01 - - 16.27 0.00 .00 61,600" 1,700 <500 2,690 8,110 <2,500 - -
05/02/01 - - 16.15 0.00 0.00 57,800 1,040 104 <2500 6,670 20.1 - -
08/28/01 - - 17.03 0.00 0.00 32,000" 1,200 370 2,100 . 5,600 790 - -
11/26/01 - - 16.64 0.00 0.00 41,000 780 320 1,800 5,600 <200 - -
02/22/02 - - 14.93 0.00 0.00 44,000 950 270 1,300 3,900 <100 - -
05/24/02 - - 15.92 0.00 0.00 36,000 1,200 460 1,600 4,800 <50 - -
08/29/02 .- - 16.56 0.00 0.00 37,000 970 520 1,900 - 4,800 <50 - -
11/29/02 - .- 16.51 0.00 0.00 36,000 710 350 £,900 5,300 <20 - -
02/28/03 - - 14.53 0.00 0.00 19,000 350 130 270 2,500 <200 - -
05/30/03"7 - - 14.56 0,00 0.00 29,000 390 110 890 2,700 <3 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-18 (cont)

08/22/03"7 - - 14.70 0,00 0.00 17,000 270 67 600 1,700 <] - -
11/24-25/03" - - 16.39 0.00 0.00 23,000 320 39 980 2,100 < - -
02/27/04" - - 13.77 0.00 0.00 18,000 200 29 ato 1,400 <1 - -
P-1

08/13/92 - 76.41 10.02 - - - - - - - - - -
12/03/92 - 75.63 10.80 - - - - - - _ - - - -
03/25/93 26.43 77.48 8,95 - - - - - - - - - -
EQUIPMENT BLANK

01/05/89 - - - - - <1,000 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - -
03/08/94 - - - - - <50 1.0 1.4 <0.5 1.5 - - -
TRIP BLANK

01/05/89 - - - - - 1,000 03 - <03 <0.3 <03 - _ -
10/03/89 - - - - - <500 <0.5 <05 D5 <05 - - -
01/04/90 - -- - -- -- <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- -
04/03/90 -- - - - - <50 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
07/03/%0 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
11/06/90 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
01/04/91 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - .- .
04/03/91 - - - - -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - - _
07/02/51 - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 - - -
10/02/91 . - - . B <50 <05 Iy @5 . <05 ~ ” B
01/02192 ” - - - - <50 <05 <05 05 <05 . - -
04/07/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- - -
08/13/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0,5 <0.5 - - -
12/(13/92 -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 o - -
03/25/93 h - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <1.5 - ' . -

F-0260.x1s/#385110
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Table 1 :
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results B . .
Chevron Service Station #9-0260 :
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

06/23/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 . - -
09/21/93 - — - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.8 - - -
12/02/93 - - - - - <50 <(L3 <15 <(.5 <0.5 -- -- -
03/08/94 - S - -- - <50 0.6 0.8 <05 06 - - -
06/13/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <05 - - -
10/04/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <05 . - -
11/14/94 - - - - _ <50 <0.5 <().5 0.5 = <05 - - -
05/15/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 - - . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = <05 - - --
11/28/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.60 - -
02/20/96 - - - . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
05/29/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - .
08/27/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <5 <05 <5.0 - -
11/22/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
02/18/97 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
05/23/97 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <{.5 <05 = <05 <5.0 - -
08/04/97 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 = <05 <5.0 . -
11/25/97 - - - - - <50 <0).5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
02/25/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
05/21/98 - - - . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
08/19/98 - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
11/19/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = <05 <2.5 -- -
02/12/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 . <05 <2.5 - -
03/26/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 - -
05/10/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
09/02/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - .
02/03/00 - - - g - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
05/09/00 - - . - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <2.5 - -
08/02/00 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - -
11/09-10/00 -- - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0).500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

TRIP BLANK (cont) :

02/08/01 - - . - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 © <0.500 <2.50 e -
05/02/01 - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <0.500 - -
08/28/01 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - -
QA '

11/26/01 - - - —~ - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
02/22/02 - - . - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 2.5 - -
05/24/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
08/29/02 - - - - - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <050 . <15 <25 - -
[1/29/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
02/28/03 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 - -
05/30/03" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/22/03" - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 0.5 - -
11/24-25/03" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
02/27/04" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -

9-0260.x1s/#385110
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

e— e e ————

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 9, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons B MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether
(ft.) = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline EDB = Ethylene Dibromide

GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene DCE = 1,2-Dichloroethane

fmsl) = Mean sea level T = Toluene (ppb) = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethyl benzene ) -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbens Thickness X = Xylenes - QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

\

(¥

0.0260.x1s/#3851 10 k]|

Repeat analysis.

Estimated thickness.

Well inaccessible due to downhole equipment.

The TPH as Gasoline value was 99,000 ppb when MTBE is not included in the calculation.

Laboratory report indicates results were taken from both a low level and a diluted analysis.

The TPH as Gasoline value was 125,000 ppb when MTBE is not included in the calculation.

Confirmation run.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons <C6.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates analyte was initially analyzed within hold time; however, due to instrument carryover, the sample was reanalyzed outside the
method specified hold time to confirm the carryover.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C10.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C10.

Connected to remediation system.

TOC was altered during removal of extraction system; unable to determine GWE. Do not use in contouring.
BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Hose in well,

As of 02/27/04



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

Asrequested by ChevronTexaco Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during

sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in McKittrick,
California.

N:California\forms\chevion-SOP.(3-15-04




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 2 /27 /6 & (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: oy -~

Well ID .Y Date Monitored: 2 A 2/sy Well Condition:  © &

Well Diameter 2 1 @) i

Total Depth 22.00 Focior (VF) | ity Mgy o 180 280

Depth to Water /O, §S

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer
Stack Pump
Suction Pump
Grundfos
Other:

XVF =

—

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer
Discrete Bailer
Other:

X3 {case voiume) = Estimated Purge Volume:

Time Started:
Time Bailed:
Depth to Product:

Depth (o Water:

Hydrocarbon Thickness:

Visual Confirmation/ ription:

Skimmer / rbant Sock {circle one)
ved from Skimmer:;
emoved from Well:

uct Transferred 10:

gal
gal

Start Tlme {purge}):

/ I Cdor:
gpmf Sediment [ escnpuon el
7 If yes, Tlme / /Volume / gal.
e 7 ,;
_"Volume " £ Cond/qctﬂ'fy/ Temperal?e D.o. ~BRP
(2400hr) 7 (gal) PR 4 (uptosicm) {CIF). (mglL)_. (mv)
/ '//' L / / e
e iy / ~ /
/7 7 7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
- xvoavial] YESTTT TUCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G{8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
- - \ oy s I ——
; i ! = / _
P f - 7 -
el - =
COMMENTS: 17 /
172772
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerTrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Stack Pump
Suction Pump
Grundfos

Visual Confirmati

ClienVFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: po R / 27 / oY (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: B-IM éé”oa--'
Well ID MW. § Date Monitored: <@ / 2'7/: & Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter 2 Oin ' I
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 0.17 3=0.38
Total Depth 7.5 « Factor (VF) | 4'=066  5°= 1,02 = 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water &, &3
A XVF = ™ 3 (case volume)= Estimated Purge Volume:
i Time Started:
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: -Time Bailed:
Disposable Bailer P Disposable Bailer b Depth to Product; :
Stainless Steel Bailer .- Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: e
Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:

Other: escription:
Skimmer / AMsorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Ammt Regefved from Skimmer. gal
Amt Rémoved from Well gal
Ppéduct Transferred to
~ )
Start Time {purge). / Weather Conditions: _——") )
Sample Time/Date: !/ Water Golor: / " Ocy
Purging Flow Rate gprh. SedlmentDEScr:ptlon ,z" -
Did well de-wéter? ’ If yes, Timie: Volume gal. P
/,// ; - ' . /-’ / s ,//‘
“Time Volume " Conductivity -~~~ Temperature A0 —~ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) v {umhosiem} . (CIF) /(mglL) (mV)
; yd /
Z y
Y /// s
/ £
Il‘ I/
74 =
LABORATORY INFORMATICN
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW. % voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G({8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260}
P AN e e
/ et 1\ N N
—T o L/
COMMENTS: )/ /x
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. EventDate: 2/ 52 7 A'/ (inclusive)
City: - Hayward, CA Sampler: o A‘ffd»-'"
Well ID MW- é Date Monitored: 2 Z'zz A-, Well Condition: o/
Well Diameter 21 & in | 3
, Volume a4=002 1=004  2=017 I=0.38
Total Depth 1L.7¢ it Factor (VF) | 4066 S'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water /0.06 ft 3
{
6 wd WF é é ( {p2 x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: I 3')' C f =S gal \
" Time Started: (240 }
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: D hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Baiter i >-(" Diepth to Product: fl
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth lo Water: e
Stack Pump ol Discrete Bailer Hydracarbon Thickness;”” ft
Suction Pump Other: ———— | visual Confirmation/R€scription:
Grundfos
Other:; gal
gal
Start Time (purge):  #/ 3 e ' Weather Conditions: C Au {) .
Sample Time/Date: ltso 12 / 2'7 w  Water Color: /et Odor: Ao
Purging Flow Rate: 2 gpm. Sediment Description: ’ H A
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conduchtivity Temperature D.oO. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal. P {umhosicm) @F) (mgfL) (mv)
13> L 7.53 §¢3 125
1H3e & 7.22 Fy/ /7. ¥
! Yo 12 .23 _Fef 1&. Y
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID, #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- o { xvoavial| _YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G{8015)/BTEX+MTBE{8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110

Site Address: = 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 2 / 27 / oY ___(inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: ;Lm A/CRA?M/

Well ID MW- 7 Date Monitored: Z)Z /oy Well Condition: o &

Well Diameter

2 18 in

Volurne | 3/4"=0.02 1"= 0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth lh.bo 1 Factor (VF) | 4'=066 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depthto Water _// 3] 1. '
SR e T - WF_— = ™ x3 (dase volurne) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal. \
. Time Started; (2400
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: _Time Bailed: { hrs)
Disposable Bailer _ Disposable Bailer ! Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer - Pressure Bailer 7 Depth 1o Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknessx”_________ #
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Blescription:
a4
Grundios sorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: ved from Skimmer: gal
moved from Well: gal
Start Time (purge): — Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: P Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate :// gpm. / Sediment Descriptigg,/fﬁ
Did well de-water? “ |f yes, Time: T Volume: _/ gal.
,/ /“ - // ra ",,———‘-—F———F_'-—‘_'_
Til'f‘l/é ' Volurpé" W " Gonductivity Temppréture DO. _——" O©RP
/zﬂoo hr.) (0al) /3/ {umhos/cm) (CIF) /(mgm/ {mv)
/ i // e o -
[ e
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER G. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
My~ xvoa¥iall  YES { HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(BD15YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
/ ; .4"’"-4‘/ : \}
/ i ~ /
!‘ / :—’/(-
.l,
COMMENTS: o Bt e / :
/ /s 7 P 4
AddfReplaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility# ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110

Site Address: - 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 2 [‘2 7A &/ (inclusive)

City: Hayward, CA Sampler: TC g L -

Well ID MW- X Date Monitored: 2 / 27 / Ui Well Condition: a/c

Well Diameter 2 1 & n -

: Volume 4= 002 1=004 2=047  3=038

Total Depth 17.725 Faclor (VF) | 4=066 S'=102 ~ 6= 150  12°= 580

Depth to Water 0.2} ft. i
— XVF = = x3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: " gal. \

. Time Starled: - (2400

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: ( hrs)

Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; / ft

Stainless Steel Bailer , Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: -

Stack Pump - Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknegse”Z Rt

Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmatigp/Qiescription:

Grundos Skimmer orbant Sock {circle one)

Other;, Amt oved from Skimmer: : gall1

Removed from Well: gat
roduct Transferred {0

Start Time (purge): . - 2 '~ Weather Conditions:=—""")

Sample Time/Date: A  Watér Color: Odor:

Purging Flow Rate: ./ gpm. Sedirtient Description: pd )

Did well de-water? V4 Jfyes, Time: Vol gal.

s - " _-___7-
d e e .
y i Time 7 Volume” Conductivit Temperature :

y

(400 hr) jat)
/S

pH

(CIF)

"

7
L

i

&

——

/3'.0. ORE__
| (mQW
e

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- X Noa Vi YES HOL | —TANCASTER _|TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
/ / .! )ff x/ ,/ //
[ 7 /1 I . S
/2 | . / L
[ L
COMMENTS: = /
//’/C,// pd
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: - 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 2 / 27 /g 4 (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: I@ é@?ﬂ—"’
Well ID MW-:? Date Monitored: 2 / 2 ?/0 Y Well Condition: S /C
Well Diameter 2 /{(® in ' ———Tom
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2°=0. "= 0.
Total Depth }7. 25 . F:cl:m {VF) | 4°= 0.66 nz 1,02 8= 150 12°= 580
Depth 10 Water !0 S5 w0 \
Q . 70 CAVF ¢ 6 ( = I "/l X3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: Z_Q(_gal. \
. I ) Time Started: (2400 ST
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2480 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer 2 Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer ’ Depth o Water, e "h
Stack Pump K Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: < ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual ConﬁrmationngsEriplion:
Grundfos i ant Sock (circle one)
Other; from Skimmer: gal
Amt Rerfoved from Well: gal
ct Transferred to
Start Time (purge): _ /%3 Weather Conditions: <
Sample Time/Date: /5 /76 /2 A?/G‘/ Water Color: Cloed) Odor: _A-¢
Purging Flow Rate: 2  gpm. Sediment Description: ) J)f’
Did well de-water? A0 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 br.) (gal) P (umhosfcm) (BF) (mg/L) {mV)
Nkt e ¢ 7.9 2% /5.7
/ol ¥ sy 27¢ /%7 ¢
/303 /2 793 (N2 29. %
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER I REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- & & xvosviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G{8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/iReplaced Plug:

Size;




']/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONlTORINGISAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienyFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110

Site Address: - 21995 Foothill Bivd. EventDate: Q2 /22/ey (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: 3.1.,‘, é/em.‘.-

Well ID MW- / O Date Monitored: -’-/ 27 Av Well Condition: a/C

Well Diameter 2 1 & in

ToalDepth 2.7, 6% Ve e e \s0 1= 580

Depth to Water Y.0 |

'c!. 6"[ XVE _1 Gﬁ / 2 g‘ x3 (case vowme) = Estimated Purge Volume: 3"

. i Time Started: ' | {2400hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Baited: 0 hrs)

Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer < Depth to Product; i fl’l

Stainless Stesl Bailer Pressure Bailer ! Depth to Waler: P

Stack Pump Pt Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness”___________ ft

Suction Pump Other: ——— ] visual Confirmaiiop/Description:

Grundfos Skimmer / MiSorbant Sock {circle ong)

Other: ved from Skimmer: gal
movedfromWell,___ g3l

uct Transferred to

Start Time (purge): ZQQ Weather Conditions: C / g J)
Sample Time/Date: [0)® | 2/27 oj‘ Water Color: C Lot ’ Odor ko
Purging Flow Rate: ¢/  gpm. Sediment Description: Y .
Did well de-water? AD If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature 0.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) pH (umhosicm) (8F) (mg/L) (mv)
/03 ]2 75 /&9 /7.7 |
087 P 7.2¥ 763 /75
l611 3L 7.5 727 /3

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- 20 L x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFacility#: ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110, .

Site Address: . 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 2 /?7/4' Y (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: J s /“'?ﬂh—f

Well ID MW- / / : Date Monitored: 2 / 27/ a4 Well Condition: X

Well Diameter 2 | @) in

Total Depth l17.00 i :22:$ENF] ! 3?-':09{;%2 51-':1%? 52: ?:;Z gzoﬁgo

Depth to Water 9. 78 : \
o 9 20 XWF - b C = 6- 05/ x3 tkase volune) = Estimated Purge Volume:l 3 [ 23/gal. \

. . Time Staried: (24 ]
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: 00 hrs)
Disposable Basiler Disposable Bailer > Depth to Product; - ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: _
Stack Pump > Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknese”____ At
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmati cription;
Grundios Skimmer / Asorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: ved from Skimmer:; gal
movedfromWel,_____ gal
uct Transferred to
Start Time (purge): _ /O 3@ Weather Conditions: 4 / ge /)
Sample Time/Date: (/& /2 /a7 lw  Water Color: C/lendy Odor: __ &~
Purging Flow Rate: 3 gom. Sediment Description: /o /S
Did well de-water? A if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Canductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhos/em) g (mgiL) (mv)
10633 4 7.9¢ _3%7 /2.
oy, 12 7 2) EY, 7. 9
X \y b ¥2 _eSs 1¥-3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

Mw- /) Lo xvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015/BTEX+MTBE{8260}

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerTLer - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 2 / 27 / oY (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: < ;.m /%”ua.-—
Well ID MW- / -2' Date Monitored: o2 /2 7/4 b Well Condition: 4 L
Well Diameter 2 | @ in. ,
Volume Jam= 0.02 1= (.04 2"= 017 3=0.38

Total Depth 20, ¢ 1. Factor (VF) “4= 066 5=102 6% 150 12'= 580
DepthtoWater /1 .06 1 ‘

— — —

Se— XVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

o o ‘ " [ Time Started:. (2400 rrs) =
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed; (24004175 )
Disposable Bailer =" Disposable Bailer | | _Dsptitto Froduct: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer = Pressure Bailer ] Depth to Water;

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: vVisual Confirmatior/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / rbant Sock (circle one)
Other:_, Amt Remdled from Skimmer: gal
AmiRemoved from Well: gal
Bduct Transferred to:
T

Start Time (purge).-

/‘"/V )
- Weather Conditions:
/ Water Coler:” ™ )

Sample Tirpe-fﬁéte‘. Odor:
Purging-Flow Rate: ggrﬁ. Sedimgntﬁééc':ription: S
Did-well de-water? If yes, Time: Molume: gal.
: ,;—-‘;/ P - o -~
Time )/olumi// H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP e
(2400 hr.) / /(?il.) 4 {umhos/cm) __ACH) (mg/L) vy
4 o - e - e
A : / - = i ~
l//ﬁ ( /
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
JMW- xvodyiell  YES HCL [ AANCASTER _ |TPH-G(B015)/ETEX+MTBE(8260)
/ \ o —
] =~ | o 7 ——
COMMENTS: fom_ ) / 2
7 r 4 / rA —
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




er-Rvan Inc.

7" GETTL

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienVFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: _ 22 /;7 / 4 (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA ~ Sampler: J;m J/MM"

Well ID Mw.- / 3 Date Monilored: 2 / ?7A i well Condition: & &-

Well Diameter 2 | @ in

Total Depth 13.75 gg:;l:::nre(w) | 321"--:00.'6? 51*.:1%024 62: ?.';g 13;0'53.':0

Depthto Water /¢ .53 i '

3.5
Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer
Stack Pump

Suction Pump
Grundfos

Other:

XVF _» 6 ‘ = 2- I ‘, %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 6,7} gal.

Time Started:
Time Bailed:
Pepth to Product:

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

}oo{rs)
12400 frs)
7

it

,_\/

Pressure Bailer Depth to Water;

L |

Discrete Bailer
Other:

Hydrocarbon Thickpess:
Visual Confirmattn/Description:

ft

Skimmegps Absorbant Sock {circle one)

gal

gal

Start Time (purge); 2 Weather Conditions: [ A‘l—‘/ ]
Sample Time/Date: /‘/V§ | a ZQZZ ey Water Color: C Lty Odor; &
Purging Flow Rate: —gpm. Sediment Description: .y ﬂ/
Did well de-water? A0 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhosfom) - IF) (mg/L) (mv)
927 4 7./ ¥ 3¢ /
43y Y E4G92 _ Yot /9.%
1¥3% 4 LI5S 72§ /%3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID - (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG., | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- £ Y xvoa vial|  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(BO15VBTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerTLER- Ryan /Nc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number. 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 2 /:27/‘&/ {inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: By Aé,e,e“.._
Well ID mw- / Date Monitored: 2 / 27 /.y Well Condition: & /é
Well Diameter ! 4 | — =
Volume 34m=002 1"=004  2=0. =0
Total Depth ‘/o, Yo Factor (VF) | “a—066  5°=1.02 g"= 1,60 12'= 580
Depthto Water [ 7, & & f i
2l ' 70 xVF _# / 7 3 Gs/xa {case volume} = Estimated Purge Valume: /[ 0 C gal.
, Time Staned; — caoonrel]
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Tirme Bailed: D hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer >‘/ Depth to Product: _ / ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water; /
Stack Pump ol Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thi_ckne T ﬂT
Suction Pump Other: ———— | Visual Confirmati escription:
Grundfos
Other: gal
gal
Start Time (purge): [/ 32& Weather Conditions: lé An. ¢{|
Sample Time/Date: /3 ¥/5 | 2/‘27/ 4 Water Color: Clovd) Odor: A
Purging Flow Rate: ! gpm. Sediment Description: la)
Did well de-water? A0 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 br.) (gal) P (umhos/em) (§F) (mgiL) (mv)
/333 2 (8L Y$7 /&7
REY A L7 438 _ _7%.2
132 S 6- &} Y22 1% ¢
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- Jef Z  xwoavisl| YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(BO15YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:

ClienVFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: 2 / 2 7/: 74 (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: Jim //éb'u_.——
Well ID MW- / ‘)/ Date Monitored: & /67/4 & Well Condition: oA
Well Diameter (2 4 in. 4
Volume | ag*=002 1=004 =017 37=0.38
Total Depth 22. oo fl Factor (VF} | 4*=066 5°=102 €= 150 12'=580
Depthto Water _/0 . Y7 1t - ‘
B 1 R O | XWF / 7 = I . ?L X3 (kase volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: J & 6(gal. \
. . ' Time Started: (2400 hrs
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (24 }
Disposable Bailer E Disposable Bailer ; >( Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer : Depth to Water: -~
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness. ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Bescription:
Grundios Skimmer / ASsorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Reproved from Skimmer; gal
Amt Femoved from Well: gal
Préduct Transferred to
Start Time (purge): _/§ 2o Weather Conditions: C/00 J h)
Sample Time/Date: 1Y ¥06 /= /; )/ay Water Color: C /‘&. ¢, Odor AA
Purging Flow Rate: - gpm. Sediment Description: -J
Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity . Temperalure D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.} (gal) s {umhosfem) (@F) (mg/L) (mv)
-
1529 i) 134 23 1v7
zry; 3.0 2.2F 45/ /.3
1532 Y, 5 24y (27 1.7
LABORATCRY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAMNER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- &  xvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015¥BTEX+MTBE(B260)
COMMENTS:




7/" GerriLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # . ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110

Site Address: - 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 2 / .27/ GY (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: D‘lm /4/(,&:’0-"—*
> _ / ) -
Well 1D MW- Date Monitored: & /:,} 2oy well Condition: () 4(’
Well Diameter /I 4 in
q Volume | 4=002 1"=004 =017 3=0.38
Total Depth £ . fi. Facior (VF) | 4"=0866 5= 1.02 6= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water £ . ¥ % ft. _ ‘
g et e - 9‘[ . 8 wWF__ /7 = 3 > 7 x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: /0. 7> gal.
. R o ‘ X Time Sterted:_ (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Eguipment: . Time Bailed: L {2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller Disposable Bailer > Depth to Product; e ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer : Depth to Waler. i} y
Stack Pump z Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Conﬂrrn}tiaﬁloescription:
Grundfos orbant Sock (circle one)
Other; Amt Repfoved from Skimmer: gal
gal
Start Time (purge): S 3© Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: /€ /o (2 bﬁy Water Color: c /" Odor: AU
Purging Flow Rate: | s gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? 40 If yes, Time: Volume:
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal)) P (wmhosicm) PF) {mgiL} (mV)
1583 3 772 _€&33 /9.2
155¢ s 23 C2Y /9.5
155% s 2.05. _S$ % /7 &
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw-/ {. xvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTEE(B260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #3-0260 - Job Number: 385110
Site Address: - 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 2/2-7/6 U4 (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: D-m Mvﬁ-"
Well ID MWw- / 7 Date Monitored: 22 /2 7 /o & Well Condition: p.3 /(
Well Diameter _(2) | 4 _in.
= Volume | 3#4=002 1"=0.04  2=0.17  3"=0.38
Total Depth 33.66 1 Faclor (VF) | 4'=066 5'=102  6'= 150 12'= 580
DepthtoWater 2/. $3 #. - \
‘ ” . } *WF / 7 ‘= 'z. a i %3 (case voume) = Estimated Purge Volume: \3"7 - gal,
Time Started: {2400
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: { hrs)
Disposable Bailer -~ Disposable Bailer > Depth to Product; #ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer : Depth to Water: - e |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer H.ydrocarbon Thi‘ckness: ~. - ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmatio cription:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absdrbant Sock (circle one)
Other; gal
: gal
Start Time (purge): 1 RS )Neather Conditions: C / eudy
Sample Time/Date: /280 | 3/97 foty  Water Color: C Joed) Odor: A
Purging Flow Raie: —— _gpm. Sediment Description: Y i
Did well de-water? AV If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature b.0. ORF
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhasicm) @F) (mgh.) (mV)
1221% .3~ a0/ 7ol Ly
iy 1.0 782 L33 ‘¥
1239 o 709 5% /Y.
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- 17 L xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  {TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(B260}
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 2 /.‘2 7 / oY (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: :YM %ﬂav

Well ID MW- / 8/ Date Monitored: < / 2 7Al & Well Condition: o/C

Well Diameter Z/ 4 in

Total Depth L3 LY gglcl:;:e(w:) | 3544:&%2 51:1%024 ez"l: T50 132-'==0§20

Depthto Water ). 77 f '

‘-'] . 8"7 xVF _« / 7 = l § (o 7 x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: n)" é 39931.

. ) Time Started: (2400 hr;
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2aperfirs)
Disposable Bailer > Disposable Baiter P/ Depth to Proguct: ft
Stainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: el i |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: { Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos

Skimmer / wrbant Sock {circle ong)

Other: \ fred from Skimmer: gal
movedfromWell:___ gal

Start Time (purge): _ { ST eather Conditions: C / o Z f
Sample Time/Date: /¥2~ [ 3 7)sz Water Color: ?7-..1 , Odor: A
Purging Fiow Rate: —  gpm. Sediment Description: ! 1.,
Did well de-water? A0 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity _Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) pH (umhosicm) &) (mglL) mv)
135§ l.3~ &3 973 /8.3
lYe2 3.0 L.¥) _“ss” /8.7
/4ol ¢y _ L75 929 74/

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE iD #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- ¢ & L  xvosviel]l YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




| - Chevron Cdlifornia Region Analysis unesf/Chain of Custody
; - ‘ ie Acct, # ‘ Sam Fo;:L.. b "”21 Oﬂ'y. SCRi#:
Plncserlbonoies s e TS

Analyses ﬁeéuestnd ijp & 38@%
: ’ Praservation Codes Preservative Codes
Faciity #;__SS#9-0260 G-R#385110 Global IDFT0600100315 Matrix —r T . Hetol T = Thiosulate
' f ) - N =HNO B = NaOH
Site Address: 21995 FOOTHILL BLVD., HAYWARD, CA § S = HaS 0-”‘ 0 = Other
Chevron PM: KS Lead Consuitant: CAMBE'A ol |8 [31J value reporting needed
: .. G-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 94568 é ul £ |0 3 ust rmeet lowest detection limits
Consultant/Office: ] : —— gL g 'g % possible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Prj. Mgr.; Deanna L. Harding (deanna@grln oo 18 EBle [P g 8021 MTBE Confimation
Consultant Phone #: 925-551-7655  Fax# 925551-7800 E g & |x g () Confirm highest hit by 8260
Sampfef: ‘ i .% - ? g 'g'gg' § ‘ § ﬁ § ] 3 Confirm all hits by 8260 ‘
Service Order #: i — N -4 AZEIEEIEIE I8 ORun___oxy & on highest bt
Data Time @ Elz § =18 E £ § l E Run____ oxy s onallhils
' a Ident - ' i Collacted | 513|812 [5[2 |5 |E IE
Sampla [dentification - 0"0ceC YA . Comments / Remarks
| X A ey ] P > L pil
Phr-C | 50 x| 1 > 1LY
 PMw-9 1576 | > St LG DXTX
Mo ] 0 fo3v I Y E <
P i1 1 luiw I> b X -
T M-I Jqayr > Y %
-l | R I X | 6
o C a5 IYYo o X1 6. W
M-l 11670 ¢ Xl z
M- 17 e by | 16 X
M-y iy ¥ I 16 <Y
} ] : : Relinquished by: - - . Time | 11 K L Date | Time | -
Tun me Requested (TAT) (please circle) o - = 37:;7: 130 [T ‘ %h 7]
STD. T : 72 hour 48 hour Re : A\ Dale | Time | Ressived by A Dgte ' | Timé
oevou soy  sew | RQEORY 71 Wkl 1395 (s < S/l
——— : ' R ' | pete '] Time | Received z ' ' | n
gact: Package Optlons (please circle if required) : ' pished " ' . | // /J‘/ I ;:D GK_ A /DHZ ; 37;7 5 ;I me
ummary . Typa | — Ful - Relinquished by Commercial Carrier: .y Recel o -Qata " | Time
Type Vi (Raw Data) ' [JCoelt Deliverable not needed AL ' - 1
iy (RV:.Q:;) ) [iCoel Delverae uPs FedEx @ 3} {boﬁ\(\ . % 2 m 3%?(3( /D
| Disk ) Temporature,Upon Recelpt 2 * 7 _ ¢° B Custody Seals intact? @ wo [ -
Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 (717) 656-2300 : ;3450 Rov. 713001

Coples: White and ysllow should accompany samples to Lancasier Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.

[}

-




Lancaster . |
4] Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 176052425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 = www.lancasierlabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

925-842-8582

Prepared by "
Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 886606. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, March 02,
2004, The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-040227 NA Water 4225836
MW-6-W-040227 Grab  Water 4225837
MW-9-W-040227 Grab  Water 4225838
MW-10-W-040227 Grab  Water : 4225839
MW-11-W-040227 Grab  Water 4225840
MW-13-W-040227 Grab  Water 4225841
MW-14-W-040227 Grab  Water 4225842
MW-15-W-040227 Grab  Water 4225843
MW-16-W-040227 Grab  Water 4225844
MW-17-W-040227 Grab  Water 4225845
MW-18-W-040227 Grab  Water 4225846

1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan Atin: Deanna L. Harding
ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan Attn: Chery]l Hansen

COPY TO



L ancaster .
«I | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 Naw Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2601+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,




Lancaster .
4l L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681¢ www.lancaslerlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4225836
QA-T-040227 NA Water
Facility# 50260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill, Hayward T0O600100315 QA
Collected:02/27/2004 Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/02/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/12/2004 at 13:22 §001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/12/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
FOOQA
e . ' As Received .
CAT A8 Received Method ' " Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Resgult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precigion and accuracy at a batch level,
06054 BTEX+MIBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 i
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Na. Analysgis NWame Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. C& LUFT Gascline 1 03/04/2004 12:36 Todd T Smythe 1
Method
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 B260B 1 03/09/2004 12:45 Carrie J McCuilough 1
01146 GC VOA Watexr FPrep SW-846 S030B 1 03/04/2004 12:36 Todd T Smythe n.a.

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B846 5030B 1 03/09/2004 12:45 Carrige J McCullough n.a.




4' Lancaster

| aboratories Analysis Report '

2426 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax;717-656-2681+ www lancaslerlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4225837
MW-6-W-040227 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill, Hayward TOE00100315 MW-6
Collected:02/27/2004 11:50 Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/02/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/12/2004 at 13:22 £001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 04/12/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
FOO-6
T _ ‘ As Received
CaAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The repeorted concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
gtart time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-B8-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of Califcornia Lab Certification No. 211é
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysia Dpilution
No. Analysis Name Metheod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/04/2004 13:05 Todd T Smythe 1
Method
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B SW-846 B2ZE60B 1 03/09/2004 13:12 Carrie J McCullough 1
01146 GC VOL Water Prep SW-846 EBQ30B 1 03/04/2004 13:05 Todd T Smythe n.a.

0lie2 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/09/2004 13:12 Carrie J McCullough n.a.




Lancaster .
«I Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-836-2681¢ www.lancasleriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4225838
MW-9-W-040227 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill, Hayward TOE00100315 MW-9
Collected:02/27/2004 15:10 Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 032/02/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/12/2004 at 13:22 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/12/2004 _ San Ramon CA 94583
FOO-9
) ) : As Received _ _
CAT A8 Received Method 7 pilutiom
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. 6,300, 250, ug/1 5
The reported concentraticn of TPH-GRO does not include MPEE or othexr
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene T1-43-2 0.7 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 - Toluene 10B8-88-2 6. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 160. 5. ug/1 10
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 39. 0.5 - ug/l- 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT - Analyeis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/04/2004 13:34 Todd T Smythe )
Method
06054 BTEX+MTEE by B260B EW-B46 B260B 1 pa/oe/2004 14:32 carrie J McCulliough 1
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B SW-B46 82608 1 03/09/2004 14:58 Carrie J McCullough 190
01146 GC VOA Water Prep -8W-846 5030B 1 03/04/2004 13:34 Todd T Smythe n.a.
011623 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 50Q30B 1 D3/09/2004 14:32 Carrie J McCullough n.a.



_ancaster | ]
V' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4225839
MW-10-W-040227 Grab Water
Facility$# 90260 Jobi# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill, Hayward TO600100315 MW-10
Collected:02/27/2004 10:20 Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/02/2004 09:10 : ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/12/2004 at 13:22 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/12/2004 San Ramon C& 94583
FODL0
T ETAATTL gl e FRAE LTl v o - . . .
As Recelved
CAT AS Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis MName CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
. The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cg {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
b site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
06054 BTEX+MTEE by 82&0B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 H.D. 0.5 ug/t 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene ' 100-41-4 N.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No., 2116
Laboratory Chronicle : )
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analyeis Name . Method Trial$4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-CRC - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/04/2004 14:03 Todd T Smythe 1
Method
06054 BTEX+MIBE by 8260B SW-846 B260B 1 03/09/2004 15:25 Carrie J McCullough 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep ‘SW-846 S030E 1 03/04/2004 14:03 Todd T Smythe n.a.

01163 GC/MS VOAR Water Prep SwW-846 5030B 1 03/0%/2004 15:25 Carrie J McCullough n.a.




| ancaster -
<I,>Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2€681+ www. lancasterlabs.com

Page | of
Lancagter Laboratories Sample No. WW 4225840
MW-11-W-040227 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill, Hayward TO600100315 MW-11
Collected:02/27/2004 11:10 Account Numbexy: 10904
Submitted: 03/02/2004 (9:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/12/2004 at 13:22 6001 Bellinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/12/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
FOO11
‘I ‘  As Received
As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters T.&. 10,000. 500, ug/1 10
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE cor other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A pite-gpecific MSh sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 82605
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1. 1. ug/1 2
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 $70. 10. ug/1 20
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 570. 10. ug/1 20
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 430, 10. ug/l 20
06310 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 1,100. 10. ug/l 20
State of California Lab Certification No., 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis : Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 03/04/2004 14:32 Todd T Smythe 10
Method
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 03/09/2004 15:51 Carrie J McCullough 2
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-8465 B260B 1 03/09/2004 16:18 Carrie J McCullough 20
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030DE 1 03/04/2004 14:32 Todd T Smythe n.a.
01162 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 03/09/2004 15:51 Carrie J McCullough n.a.




_ancaster.
| aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2426 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681« www.lancasterlabs.com

FOO13

CAT
No.,

01728

06054

g2010
05401
05407
05415
05310

No.
01728

06054
01146
01163

Page 1 of 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4225841
MW-13-W-040227 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill, Hayward TG600100315 MW-13
Collected:02/27/2004 14:45 Account Number: 10804
Submitted: 03/02/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/12/2004 at 13:22 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/12/2004 San Ramon CA 94583 :
As Received
As Received Method Dilution
Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Units Factor
Limit
TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 2,300, 50. ug/l 1
. The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or cother
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
BTEX+MTEBE by H260B
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 6.5 ug/l 1
Benzene 71-43-2 27. 0.5 ug/1 1
Toluene 10B-8B-3 7. 0.5 ug/l 1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 14, 0.5 ug/l- 1
Xylene (Total) 1z30-20-7 10. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No, 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis Dilution
Analysis Name Method Trial## Date and Time Analyst Factor
TPH-GRCO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/04/2004 15:01 Todd T Smythe 1
Method :
BTEX+MTEE by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 03/09/2004 16:44 Carrie J MeCullough i
GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030E 03/04/2004 15:01 Todd T Smythe n.a.
GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B84& 5030B 1 03/09/2004 16:44 Carrie J MecCullough n.a.




ancaster _
| aboratories Analysis Report

2425 Mew Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 www lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4225842
MW-14-W-040227 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill, Hayward TO600100315 Mw-14
Collected:02/27/2004 13:45 Account MNumber: 10904
Submitted: 03/02/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/12/2004 at 13:22 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/12/2004 San Ramon CA 94583 :
FOO14
: . ) Ag Received L .
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ha. Analysis Name CAS Number Result betection Dnits Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 130. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascoline constituents eluting prier to the €6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time,
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LC5/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
06054 PBTEX+MTBE by B2&0B
02010 Methyl Textiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D, 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
65407 Toluene 108-88-13 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 E.D. ¢.5 ug/1- 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 R.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
_ Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyeie Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/04/2004 15:29 Todd T Smythe 1
Method
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8260E 1 03/09/2004 17:38 Carrie J MeCullough 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 SC30B 1 03/04/2004 15:29 Todd T Smythe n.a.

01163 GC/MS8 VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 03/09/2004 17:38 Carrie J McCullough n.a.
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4225843

MW-15-W-040227 Grab Water

Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD

21995 Foothill, Hayward T0600100315 MW-15

Collected:02/27/2004 15:40 Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/02/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 03/12/2004 at 123:22 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/12/2004 San Ramon CA 94583

FOO15

i

' A8 Received

CAT AsS Received Methed Dilution

Hao. Analygis Name CAS Number Result Detectien Units Factor
Limit

01728 TPH-GRQ - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other

gascline constituents eluting pricr to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B

02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D, 0.5 ug/1 1

05401 Eenzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1

05407 Toluene 108-g8-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1

05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 - N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1

08310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle .
CAT Analysie Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/04/2004 15:58 Todd T Smythe 1
Method

06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-B46 B260B 1 03/03/2004 18:04 Carrie J McCullough 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030E 1 03/04/2004 15:58 Todd T Smythe n.a.

01163 GC/MS VOB Water Prep 8W-846 5030B 1 03/09/2004 18:04 Carrie J McCullough n.a,
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Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4225844
MW-16-W-040227 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill, Hayward T0600100315 MW-16
Collected:02/27/2004 16:10 Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/02/2004 09:10 : ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/12/2004 at 13:22 6001 Bellinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/12/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
FOOlée
SRR A T T R o , . .. .. he Received .
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analyeis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 20,000. 2,500. ug/l 50
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6& {n-hexane) TPH-GRO rande
start time.
2 site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wags performed to demonstrate precieion and accuracy at a batch level.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 3. 2. ug/1 4
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 1,000. 10. ug/1l 20
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 70. 2. ug/1 4
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,000. 10. ug/l 20
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 3,100. 10. : ug/1 20
State of California Lab Certification Wo. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ko. Analysis Hame Metheod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. ¢A LUFT Gascline 1 03/04/2004 16:27 Todd T Smythe 50
Method
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 B260B 1 p3/09/2004 18:3% Carrie J McCullough 4
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-B4E 8260B 1 03/0%/2004 18B:57 Carrie J MeCullough 20
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 50308 1 03/04/2004 16:27 Todd T Smythe n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 03/09/2004 18:31 Carrie J McCullough n.a.
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4225845

MW-17-W-040227 Grab
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110

21995 Foothill, Hayward

Collected:02/27/2004 12:50

Submitted: 03/02/2004 09:10
Reported: 03/12/2004 at 13:22
Discard: 04/12/2004

FOO17

CAT
No.

01728

06054

02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

Ro.
01728

06054
01146
01163

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

Water

TO600100315 MW-17

As Received

GRD

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco
5001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

L}

CAS Number Result

n.a. N.

L.

As Received

Method

DPetection
Limit

50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6

start time.

[n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD

was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

BTEX+MTBE by B260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylené {Total)

1634-04-4 N.
71-43-2 N.
108-88-3 N.
100-41-4 - N.
1330-20-7 N.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters

BTEX+MTBE by £260B
GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep

o O o o Q
vl U Rt

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

N. CA LUFT Gasoline
Method

SW-846 8260B

SW-846 5030B

SW-846 5C030B

Trial#
1

1
1
1

Analysis

Date and Time

03/04/2004

03/09/2004
03/04/2004
03/09/2004

17:54

19:24
17:54
19:24

Page 1 of |

10904

Dilution
Unite Factor
ug/1l 1
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/1l 1
ug/1 1
Dilution
Analyset Factor

Todd T Smythe

Carrie J McCullough
Todd T Smythe
Carrie J MecCullough
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WHW 42258486
MW-18-W-040227 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill, Hayward TO600100315 MW-18
Collected:02/27/2004 14:15 Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 03/02/2004 09:10 ' ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/12/2004 at 13:22 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/12/2004 San Ramon CR 94583
FOO18
) As Received o
CAT ' ‘ As Received Method _ i " Dilution
No. hnalysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. 18,000. 1,000, ug/1 29
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not inciude MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. & LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Q6054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 W.D. 1, ug/1 2
05401 EBenzene 71-43-2 200. 1. ug/l 2
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 2. 1. ug/1 p
05415 Ethylbenzene 106-41-4 310, 1. ug/l- 2
06310 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 1,400. 2. ug/1 4
The reporting limits for the GC/MS volatile compounds were raised
because sample dilution was necegsary to bring target compounds into the
calibration range of the system.
State of California Lab Certification Me, 2116
Laboratory Chronicle _
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trisl$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 03/04/2004 18:23 Todd T Smythe 20
Method
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B EW-846 B8260B 1 03/09/z2004 19:50 Carrie J McCullicugh 4
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B8Z60B SW-g848 8260B 1 03/10/2004 19:39 Carrie J McCull_ough 2
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B846 S030B 1 03/04/2004 18:23 Todd T Smythe n.a.
011632 GC/ME VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 £3/10/2004 19:39 Carrie J McCullough n.a.
Clle2 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B846 5030B 2 03/09/2004 19:50 Carrie J McCulleugh n.a.
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco

Reported: 03/12/04 at 01:23 PM

Group Number: B86606

Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at

a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Analysis Name

Batch number: 04064A08R
TPH-GRQ - Waters

Batch number: 04084A0BC
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: P040692AA
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

Batch number: PO40702AR
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Analysis Name

Bateh number: 04064A08B
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: 04064A08C
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: P040692AA
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Teotal)

Batch number: PG40702AR
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

*. Outside of specification

Blank
Result

Sample
N.D.

Sample
N.D,

Sample
W.D.

oou

mZEE, BEZE
o
A
o

EEEEE)

MS
JREC

Sample
131

Sample
131

Sample
103
108
104
103
104

Sample
108
113
108
107

e - Vo FRA . Lo
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Report Les LCSD LCS/LCSD

MDL Units %SREC %SREC Limits
number (8) : 4225836-4225844

50, ug/1 101 104 70-130
number(s) : 4225845-4225846

50. ug/1 101 104 T0-130
number (8) : 4225836-4225846

0.5 ug/l 101 77-127

0.5 ug/l 102 85-117

0.5 ug/1l 97 85-115

0.5 ug/l 97 g2-119

0.5 ug/1 o8 B4-120
number (8) : 4225846

0.5 © ug/l 101 77-127

0.5 ug/l 104 B5-117

0.5 ug/l 98 B5-115

0.5 ug/l 98 82-119

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MSD M5 /MSD RPD BEG DUP
SREC Limits RPD MAX Conc Conec
number (s8): 4225836-4225844
63-154
number({s) : 4225845-4225846
63-154
number{s): 4225836-42258446
104 69-134 1 30
112 83-128 3 30
105 83-127 1 30
105 g2-129 1 30
106 82-130 2 30
numberi{s}: 4225846
103 69-134 2 a0
111 B3-128 2 30
105 83-127 2 ac
106 82-129 2 3c

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Page | of 3

RFD RED Max

2 30
2 30
DUP Dup
RPD
EED Max
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Page 2 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 886606
Reported: 03/12/04 at 01:23 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
NS MER MS /MSD i RPD BEG DuUpP DUP ggg
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits RPD MAX Cone canc RPD Max
Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 04064A08BB

Trifluorotoluene-F
4225836 i07
4225837 107
4225838 110
4225839 104
4225840 109
4225841 137
4225842 197
4225843 109
4225844 1¢S5
Blank 105
nes 115
LCsP 11¢e
MS 119
Limits: 57-146
Analysis MName: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 04064A0BC

Triflucrotcluene-F
4225845 101
4225846 103
Blank 110
LCE 115
LCSD 11%
MS 119
Limits: 57-146
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
Batch number: P0O4069%2RA

Dibromofluoromethane 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4 -Bromofluorchenzene
42250836 102 100 54 94
4225837 101 58 9% S5
4225838 102 102 97 26
4225839 101 99 98 36
4225840 102 103 9& 96
4225841 102 105 97 a7
4225842 101 100 94 27
4225843 102 o8 94 95
4225844 103 103 96 96
4225845 101 98 : a3 95
Blank 100 59 85 25
LCS 102 99 95 95 .

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was Jess than five times the 1L0Q.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 3 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 886606
Reported: 03/12/04 at 01:23 BM
_ Surrogate Quality Control
Ms 10t 29 95 96
MSD 101 57 94 24
Limits: B1-120 B2-112 85-112 83-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by B8260B
Batch number: PO40702AA .
- Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 \ Toluene-d8g _4-Bromofluorcbenzene
Li R e e S AT . Lo o - a (1 T T
4225846 102 _ 104 g7 98
Blank 101 99 94 95
1CS 101 98 95 95
MS 102 97 96 108
MSD 102 98 95 107
Limits: 81-120 8z-112 85-112 83-113

*- Qutside of specification
(1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

’:
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Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

Twe following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

. N.D.  none detected BMAQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level
¥ TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN  Most Probable Number
v International Units CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhosicm  micromhos/cm NTU nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit
meq milliequivalents _ Ih. pound(s)
g gram(s) kg kilogram(s)
ug  microgram(s) mg milligram(s)
mb  milliliter{s) I liter(s)
.m3  cubic meter(s) ul  microliter(s)
< less than - The number following the sign is the limit of guantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be
reliably determined using this specific test.
> greater than
J estimated value — The resuit falis within the Method Detection Limit (MDL} and Limit of Quantitatiqn (LOQ).
“ppra” parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or-one gram per million grams. For -
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter {mg/1), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases of vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.
ppb  paris per billion _
Dry weight  Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis

concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other resuits are reporied

on an as-received basis.

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

Crganic Qualifiers

Inorganic Qualifiers

A TICis a possible aldol-condensation product B  Valueis <CRDL, but 2IDL
B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference
Cc Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M  Duplicate injection precision not met
D Compound guantitated on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within control limits
E  Concentration exceeds the calibration range of ] Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calcuiation
N  Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) U  Compound was not detected
P  Concentration difference between primary and W  Post digestion spike out of control limits
*

confirmation columns >25%
u Compound was not detected
xXY,2 Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

+

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, uniess sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. iN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Gonditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.

3768.01



